
GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA 

REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER 
AND 

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

For the year 1976-77 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 



· .~ .· 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

REPORT OF 'l'HE OOMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA FOR THE YEAR 1976-77 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

Paragraphs 

Prefatory Remarks 

CHAPTER 

I General 1.01- 1. 09 

II Sales Tax 2 .01-2. 24 

HI State Excise Duties 3.01-3 .10 

IV Taxes on Motor Vehicles 4 . 01--4 .12 

v Agricultural Income Tax 5.01-5 .14 

VI Land Revenue 6 .01-6 .11 

VII Sta.mp Duty a nd Registrati on Fees 7 .01- 7 .08 

VIII Other Tax and Non-Tax Receipts 8.01-8.09 

APPENDICES 

I Statement showing cost of collection under 

Page(s) 

1- 13 

14-31 

32-38 

39--46 

47-56 

57-66 

67- 73 

74-81 

the principal heads of revenue 85 

II Arrears in assessments 86 

III Statement showing delay in revision settlement 87 





PREFATORY REMARKS 

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts 'Of the 
Government of Karnataka for the year 1976-77 is presented 
in a separate volume, as was done in previous years. The 
material in the Report has been arranged in the following 
order:-

(i) Chapter 1 deals with trends of revenue receipts 
classifying them broadly under tax revenue and 
non-tax revenue. The variations between 
Budget estimates and actuals in respect of 
principal heads of revenue, the position of 
arrears of revenue, etc., are discussed in this 
chapter . 

(ii) Chapters II to VIII deal with certain cases and 
points 'Of interest which came to notice in the 
audit of Sales Tax, State Excise Duties, Taxes. 
on Motor Vehicles, Agricultural Income Tax, 
Land Revenue, Stamp Duty and Registration 
Fees, and other Tax and Non-Tax Receipts. 

2 . The points brought out in this Report are those which 
have come to notice during the course of test audit . They 
are not intended to convey any general reflection on the 
financial administration by the departments concerned. 



" 

t 



CHAPTER I 

GE1'1ERAL 

1 . 01 . Trend of revenue receipts 

The total receipts of the Government of Karnataka 
for the year 1976-77 were Rs . 559 . 11 crores, against the 
anticipated receipts of Rs. 513. 94 crores. The total 
receipts realised during the year registered an increase of 
8 . 7 per cent uver those in 1975-76 (Rs. 514 . 12 crores). 
Out of the total receipts of Rs. 559 . 11 crores, Rs. 424 . 32 
crores represented revenue raised by the State Government, 
of which Rs. 269. 26 crores represented 'Tax Revenue' and 
the balance ' Non-Tax Revenue'. The receipts from the 
Government of India (Rs . 134 . 79 crores) during the year 
accounted for 24 per cent of the total receipts, as in the 
previous year. - -<-r -

l . 02. Analysis of ll'evenue receipts 

(a) An analysis of the receipts during 1976-77 along 
with the corresponding figures for the preceding two years 
is given below : 

I. Revenue raised by the Stnte 
Governmenl:r-

(a} Tax Revenue 

(b) Non-tnx Revenue 

Total I 

II. R eceipts from the Govern­
ment of In<\ia-

(a) State's share of divis ible 
Union taxes 

(b} Grants- in-aid 

Total II 

III. Total receipts of the tate 
(I and U ) 

(V. Percentage of I to III 

Receipts during 
1914-15 1915- 16 1916-11 

(fo crores of rupees) 

198.59 

125 .37 

323 96 

66 .55 

22 .59 

89 11 

413 .10 

78 

236 .73 

155.80 

392 .53 

86.65 

34 .94 

121.59 

514 .12 

76 

269.26 

155 .06 

424 .32 

91.04 

43 .25 

] 34 . 79 

559 .11 

76 



2 

(b) Tax revenue raised by the State.-Receipts from 
tax revenue during 1976-77 constituted 63 per cent of the 
revenue raised by the State. An analysis of tax revenue for 
the year 1976-77 and for the preceding two years is given 
below : 

( +) Increase/ 
(- ) decrease 

in 1976- 71 
R eceipts during with 

1974-75 1975- 76 1976-77 ref erence 
to 1975- 76 

(In crores of rupees) 

(i) Taxes on Agricul-
tural Income 1. 61 3 .02 4 .30 + 1.28 

(i i) Other Taxes on 
Income and 
Expenditure 3.43 + 3.43 

(ii i) Land Revenue 6. 95 7.09 4 .25 - 2 .84 

(iv) State Excise Duties 47 .54 52 .01 52 .27 + 0. 26 

(v) Taxes on Motor 
Vehicles 12 .66• 15 .63 24 .92 + 9 .29 

(vi) Sales Tax 93 . 64* 117.87 137 .30 + 19 .43 

(vii) Other Ta xes and 
Duties 23 .34 30 .32 32 .01 + 1 .69 

(vii i) Stamps a nd Regis-
t ration F ees 12.85 10. 79 10. 78 - 0.01 

Tota l 198 .59 236 .73 269 .26 + 32.53 

(i) The tax revenue of Rs. 3. 43 crores under " Other 
Taxes on Income and Expenditure" was due to introduc­
tion of a new tax, viz., Tax on Professions, Trades and 
Callings with effect from 1st April 1976. 

(ii) The increase of Rs. 19. 43 crores under " Sales 
Tax " was attributed by the department mainly due to 
normal growth in trade and revision of rates of tax on 
certain commodities. 

• Differs from the figure appearing in the Report of t he Comptroller 
and Audi tor Genera l of India on R evenue Receipts for the 
year 1974-75 by Rs. 0 .01 crore due to roundin g off. 



3 

(iii) The increase of Rs. 9. 29 crores under " Taxes 
on Motor Vehicles " was stated by Government to be due 
mainly to merger of Taxes on Passengers and Goods with 
the Motor Vehicles Tax with effect from 1st July 1976 and 
also increase in the number of vehicles. 

(c) Non-tax revenue of the State.-Interest, Education, 
Medical, Forest, Industries and Irrigation, Navigation, 
Drainage and Flood Control Projects were the principal 
sources of non-tax revenue in the State. Receipts from 
non-tax revenue during 1976-77 constituted 37 per cent of 
the revenue raised by the State. An analysis of non-tax 
revenue under the principal beads for the year 1976-77 and 
for the preceding two years is given below :-

(i) Interest 

(ii) Education 

(iii) Medical 

(iv) Forest 

(v) Industries 

(vi) Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Drainage 
and Flood Control 
Projects 

(vii) Others 

Total 

( +) bicrease/ 
(- ) decrease 

1n 1976-1'1 
Receipts during with 

1974-75 1975- 76 1976-77 reference 
to 1975-'16 

(In crores of rupees) 

38. 94 38.83 63.41 +24.58 

3 .37 3 .83 4 .24 + 0.41 

1. 98 2 . 65 3.26 + 0 . 61 

27.82 29.29 29.05 - 0.24 

17 .89 19 . 47 16 .66 - 2.81 

3. 49 6.27 4.05 - 2.22 

31.88 55.46 34 .39 - 21.07 

125 . 37 155 .80 155 .06 - 0.74 

The increase of Rs. 24. 58 crores under " Interest" was 
mainly due to increased interest receipts from the Karnataka 
Electricity Board, the Mysore Power Corporation and other 
public sector undertakings (Rs. 21. 67 crores) and depart­
mental commercial undertakings (Rs. 2. 26 crores). 
1 . 03. Variations between Budget estimates and actuals 

(D The variation of Rs. 36. 00 crores between Budget 
estimates and actuals during 1976-77 was made up of an 
excess of Rs . 7 . 41 crores in tax revenue ~nd 



4 

Rs. 28. 59 crores m non-tax revenue. The comparative 
figures for the three years from 1974-75 to 1976-77 are 
given below : 

Year 

A. Tax rovcnuo 1974-75 
1975-76 
1976-77 

B . Non-tax revonuo 1074-75 
1076--76 
1976-77 

Budget 
Estimates 

159.02 
208 .55 
261.85 

ll0.64 
128.31 
126.47 

Actuals Variation 

( +) increase 

(/II eroru of rupees) 

198.5!1 
230. i3 
26fl.26 

!25.37 
J55.80 
155.00 

+30.57 
+28. 18 
+ 7.4 1 

+ 14 . 3 
+27.49 
+ 28.59 

Percentaue 
of 

variation 

24.88 
J 3 .51 

2.80 

13.41 
21.42 
22.06 

(ii) Variations between Budget estjmates and actuals 
under the principal heads of revenue are given below : 

Head of reve1111e 

(i ) Taxos on Agricul­
tural Incomo 

r (ii) L'\nd Revenue 

(iii) Stato Excise 
Dutios 

(iv) Taxes on Motor 
Vehicles 

(v) Salos Tax 

Y e<ir 

1974-75 
1975-76 
1976- 77 

1!174- 75 
1975-76 
1076--77 

1074- 75 
1975-76 
1976-77 

1074-75 
1071>-76 
1076- 77 

1974-75 
197/i- 76 
1076- 77 

(vi) Other Taxes and 1974-75 
Dutios I 975-76 

1976-77 

(vii) Stamps and 
Registration 
Foos 

(Viii) Interest 

I 1174-75 
1975-76 
1076-77 

1074-75 
!075- 76 
1076-77 

Budget 
Estimates 

Actuals Variation 

( + ) increaae/ 
(-) shortfall 

(111 croru of rupees) 

1.90 
l. 75 
2 .25 

6 .00 
6 . 15 
7. 00 

38.00 
49. 75 
56.00 

13 .00 
13. 5 

16.00 

71.00 
100.00 
1311.00 

19.85 
25.40 
31.10 

8.80 
II . 15 
10.50 

32 .75 
42.85 
4/.i . 16 

I. 61 
3.02 
4.30 

6.95 
7.09 
4.25 

47.54 
52.0l 
52.27 

12 .66 
15.63 
24.92 

93.04 
117.87 
137.30 

23.34 
30.32 
32.01 

12 .85 
10. 79 
l0.78 

38.94 
38.83 
63.41 

- 0 .29 
+ 1.27 
+ 2.05 

+ 0.05 
+ 0.94 
- 2.75 

+ 0 .54 
+ 2.26 
- 3 .73 

- 0. 34 
+ 1. 78 
+ 8.92 

+ 22.63 
+ 17.87 
- l. 70 

+ 3.49 
+ 4 .02 
+ 0.01 

+ 4 .05 
- o .36 
+ 0 .28 

+ 0 .19 
- 4.02 
+ 18.26 

P ercentcige 
of 

variation 

- 15 

+73 
+01 

+16 
+ 15 
-39 

+25 
+5 
-6 

-3 
+ 13 
+08 

+ 32 
+ 18 
-1 

+18 
+10 
+2 

+50 
-20 
-l 

+l9 
-9 
+40 



fl ead of re1xmue 

(ix) Education 

(x) Medical 

(xi) Forest 

(xii) Iudustr1011 

(xiii) Irrigation, 
Navigation, 
Drainage and 
Flood Control 
Projects 

Year 

1074-75 
1976-76 
1976-77 

1974-75 
1976-76 
1976-77 

197-1- 75 
1975- 76 
1976- 77 

197-1- 75 
1975- 76 
1976- 77 

1974-75 
]975- 76 
1976- 77 

s 
Brvioet Ac:iuala Variatio11 Pe runt age 

Esti11talea ( + ) increaae/ Of 
(-) 11/aortfaU variatio11 

(Jn crores ofrupeea) 

4 . 16 3 .37 - 0 .79 -1.9 
3 .99 3 .83 - 0 .16 -4 
3 .86 4 .24 + o .38 +9 

2 .31 l.98 - o .33 -14 
2 .85 2 .65 - 0 .20 - 7 
3. J5 3.26 + o . u + 3 

21.00 27.82 + 6 .82 +32 
23 . 70 2!). 29 + f; .54 + 23 
28. llO 2!1. 05 + l .05 +4 

19 . 31 17.89 - 1.42 -7 
24..42 19.47 -4.05 -20 
IG.03 16.66 + o .63 +4 
2. 00 3.49 + t.49 +75 
3 .00 6 .27 + 3 .27 + 109 
5 .00 4. .05 - 0 .95 - 19 

Variations between Budget estimates and actuals for 
1976-77 were more than IO per cent under the following 
heads uf revenue : 

/lecW. of revc1me 

(i) Taxes on Agricultural 
lnoomo 

(ii ) Land Revenue 

(iii) Taxes on Ml)tor Vehicles 

(iv) Interest 

(v) Irrigation, Navigation, 
Dra inage and Flood 
Contro 1 P roject s 

Variation 
( + ) iticrf,U8e/ 
(-) sl•ortfall 

(/ n crore11 of 
rupees) 

+::?.05 

- 2 .75 

+ 8 .92 

Reasons f or vadatio1i as reported by 
t1'e department/I 

As a resul t of good coffee crop and high 
international prices of ooffee during 
1976-76. 

• 

* 
+ t8·26 Mainly duo to inoreascrl interest. 

receipts frOm Karnataka Electrioit.Y 
.B:iaru, Mysore Power Corporation 
nnd otl11ir public sector undertakinge. 

+o·95 Mainl y duo to increased interest charges 
on capital invest ed on Irrigation 
project@ . 

• lnformo.tion awo.ited from tllo department (February 1978). 



6 

1. 04. Cost of collection 

Expenditure incurred in collecting the receipts under 
the principal heads of revenue during the three years 
1974-75 to 1976-77 is given in Appendix I. 

1. 05. Taxation proposals 

Government proposed to raise an additional revenue 
of Rs. 15. 75 crores during the year 1976-77. The measures 
proposed, additional revenue anticipated from each of the 
measures, actual amount realised during the year and the 
reasons for variation, as reported by the departments, are 
given below : 

Date of Amount 
in1plcme1i- anlici-

tation pated 

(l ncro•ea ofr upeea) 

l. E nlmnccm<'11L of lKt Apri l 2 .OO 

rates of sa.loM 197G 

tax and pur-

chase tax 

2. A•lcl1tiona.I taxes l st April l .50 

ononter tainmont 1976 

3. EJ1hanocment of let Apri I I . 75 

ratOK of stamp 107 6 

cluty on conve-

yances ancl m'>r t-

gages 

Amount 
realiacd 

Reasona f or 
variation 

l. 70 Duo to t lw cont111uanrc of 

old rate of tax on 

e lectr ica l moton and 

bulbs a nd amendment 

of Section 5 {3A) of tho 

Karoataka a les Tax 

Act , 1067,in April 1076 

with ret rospective effect 

f rom 1st Apri l 1072, 

resul ti ng i n loss of ono 

per cent of tax on metal 

caps used 111 man u­

facture of bul bs. 

1.00 D uo to efforts of m'l bilc 

1. 10 

squads created cluring 

the year and adjustments 

in tho basic value of 

t ickctH by cinema 

thcatrcN. 

Due to uooreasc in the 

registration of clocu­

m'.)ut11 on account of 

implementation of new 

Acts like t he Urban 

Land (Ce il ing and Regu­

la.tion ) Act, 1076. 



7 

Mcaaure11 Date of Amount i.h1wunt 

implemenlalion anticipated reali~ed 

(b1 crorea of rupeea) 

4. Enha.nccmontof lat April 2.00 2.07 
education cees l!l76 
a.nd heal th ees& 

Bea8on11 for 

variotion 

5. Profossion tax let April 4. 00 3.43 Due to (a) exemption 

6. Extension of 

agricultural 

i ncomo tax to 

oovor a.I 1 crops 

7. Revision of 

wa.tor rates 

1976 

lst April 2. 00 

1076 

1st July 

1976 

2.50 

1 . 06. Arrears in assessments 

from payment of profes­

sion tnx to tho employees 

who arc drawing salary 

botweon Rs. 400 and 

Rs. 500 (Rs. 37 lakhs); 

(b) tho tsxa.tion measures 

came into forco from 

lst Apri l l!l76 in re!lpect 

of Government employees 

from whom tax could be 

oollcot.cd only for 

cloven ro'lnths 

(Rs. 11 lnkhs); and 

(c) oortain o:>ncossions 

given to advoostes, 

homoopa.t.hio doctors, etc. 

(R~. 9 lnkhs). 

0.80 Government announced 

rolicfs on account of 

tlrought situstion provn­

lont. in largo areas of 

tho State during 

1976-77. 

1 . 99 Duo to drought situation 

during 1076-77. 

The number of assessments finalised by the Commercial 
Tax Department and the assessments pending finalisation 
as on 31st March 1976 and 31st March 1977 (with year-wise 
break-up), as reported by the department, are indicated in 
Appendix II. 

Category-wise break-up of the pending assessments 
as on 31st March 1977, as furnished by the department, is 



as follows: 
(a) Sales Tax 

8 

Yumber of cases 
pending 

Percentage to the total 
number of cases pending 

Kamataka Central Karnataka Central 
Sal"" Tax Salea tax Sales tax Sales tax 

1. Turno Yer of R s. 2 la.khs 
and a bove 

2 . Turnover of Rs. 1 lakh 
arulabove but below 
Rs. 2 lakhs 

3. Turnover of less t han 
R s. l la.kh 

(b) Entertainments Tax 

1. T urnover of Rs. 2 lakhs 
and above 

2. Turnover of Rs. 1 la.kh 
and above but below 
R s. 2 lakhs 

3. Turnover o f less than 
Rs. 1 lakh 

12,814 8,195 

8,397 5,184 

1,319 7,983 

F -wmber of cases 
pending 

16 

34 

2,029 

(c) Taxes on Agricultural Income 
N wmber of cases 

pending 

1 . Assessees having income 
over Rs . 25,000 

2. Assessees having income 
over Rs. 15,000 but 
not exceeding 
Rs. 25,000 

3. Assessees having income 
over R s. 7 ,500 but 
not exceeding 
Rs. 15,000 

4. Assessees having income 
of R s. 7,500 and below 

5. R efand cases 

4,259 

7,030 

17,789 

53 

30 39 

20 24 

50 37 

Percentage to the total 
number of cases pending 

0.7 

1.1 

98.2 

Percentage to the total 
number of cases pending 

7 

14 

22 

57 



9 

1. 07. Uncollected revenue 

The total revenue collected and the arrears of revenue 
pending collection at the end of 1975-76 and 1976-77, as 
reported by the department3, are shown below : 

Year 

1975- 76 

1916-77 

Arrears pending 
T otal amount collection as 

collected at the end of 
March 

(fo crores of rupees) 

392 .53 

424.32 

31 . 77 

•• 

P ercentage of 
arrears to 

total 
collection 

8 

•• 

The details of outstanding amounts as on 
31st March 1977 in respect of some of the principal sources 
of revenue are given below : 

Amount of 
St. Source of revenue Amount pending arrears more than 
no. collection five years old 

(fo crores of rupees) 

1. Land Revenue •• •• 
2. Sales Tax 24 .30 6 .89 

3. Taxes on Agricu ltural I ucome 1 .28 0 . 32 

4. State E xcise Duties 3 .20 0 .53 

5. Taxes on Motor Vehicles •• •• 
6. Electricity Dut ies •• •• 
7. Entertainments Tax 0 .25 0 .02 

8. Forest •• •• 
Total 29 .03 7 .76 

An analysis of arrears of revenue pending collection 
as on 31st March 1977 in respect of certain departments is 
given below : 

(a) Sales Tax 

Sales tax demands raised but not collected as on 
31st March 1977 amounted to Rs. 24 . 30 crores as against 
Rs. 12.03 crores outstanding as on 31st March 1976. 

•• Information awaited from the departments (February 1978). 



10 

Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amount is given 
beluw: ·• j 

Arrears as on 
31st Marcli 1976 31st March 1917 

Year Karnataka Central Karnataka Central 
Sales Tax Sales Tax Sales T ax Sales Tax 

(In crores of rupees ) 

Up to 1971-72 

1972- 73 

1973-74 

1974-75 

1975-76 

1976- 77 

3.4.0 

1.06 

0.99 

1.70 

1. 93 

1.58 

0.17 

0.22 

0.41 

0.57 

3.82 3.08 

1.20 0.49 

1. 92 0.46 

2 .98 0.34 

3. 74. 0 .37 

4.31 1.59 

Tot11.l 9 . 08 2. 95 17 . 97 6. 33 

According to information furnished by the department 
(September 1977), out of Rs. 24 . 30 crores remaining un­
collected as on 31st March 1977, Rs. 2.57 crores were not 
due for recovery by that date ; the recovery of the remaining 
Rs. 21 . 73 crores is stated to be in the following stages of 
action: 

Stages of action 

Amount covered by stay orders 
Amount covered under solvency proceedings 
Amount proposed for recovery from other 

persons under Section 14 of the Karnataka. 
Sales Tax Act 

Amount likely to be written off 
Amount covered by show cause notices 
Amount covered by instalment facility 
Amount pending ad3ustment by conversion 

into a loan free of interest 
Amount under revenue recovery proceedings 
Amount proposed for recovery through 

magistrates as .fines 
0th er reasons 

Tota l 

••Actual amount: Rs. 557 .80. 

A.mount of arrears 
Karnataka Central 
Sales Tax Sales Tax 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

362 248 
8 1 

9 23 
23 3 

109 31 
122 52 

496 ** 
342 121 

127 35 
53 8 

1,651 522 



11 

(b) Taxes on Agricultural Income 
The demand raised but not collected as on 

31st March 1977 amounted to Rs. 1.28 crores as against 
Rs. 1.66 crores outstanding as on 31st March 1976. 
Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amount is given 
below: 

Y ear Arrears as on 
31st M arch 1976 31st March 1977 

(In crores of rupees) 

Up to 1972- 73 0.33 0.32 
1973-74 0 .16 0 .10 
1974-75 0 .17 0.11 
1975-76 1.00 0 .14. 
1976-77 0.61 

Total 1.66 1. 28 

According to information furnished by the department 
(September 1977) the amount of arrears as on 
31st March 1977 was in the following stages of action: 

Stages of action Amoimt of arrears 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

Amount uot fallen due 28 . 61 

Amount covered by stay orders 11 . 29 

Amount covered by instalment facility 1 . 92 

Amount covered by show cause notices 11 .57 

Amount covered by revised assessment 
proceedings 1 .06 

Amount for which demand notices have been 
issued 

Amount under revenue recovery proceedings 

R ecovery due from other persons (Section 43A) 

Total 

(c) Entertainments Tax 

11.84 

61 .07 

0 .21 

127 .57 

Entertainments tax demands raised but not collected 
as on 31st March 1977 amounted to Rs. 24.88 lakhs as 
against Rs. 12 . 54 lakhs outstanding as on 31st March 1976. 
Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amount is given 



below : 

Y ear 

12 

Arreara as 01i 

31st ~llarch 1911 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

Up t o 1973- 74 
1974- 75 
1975- 76 
1976-77 

~ . 60 

0.42 
~ . 27 

19 .59 

Total 24 .88 

According to information furnished by the department 
(September 1977), the amount of arrears as on 
31st March 1977 was in the following stages of action: 

Stages of action 

Amouut uot. fallcu due 
Amount covered by stay orders 
Amount likely to be written off 

Amount of arrears 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

0 .83 
5 .05 
0.07 

Amount under revenue recovery p roceedings 
Amo unt covered by show cause notices 
Amount pending adjust ment 

9.64 
1.84 
0 .21 

0 ther reasons 7.24 

Total 24 .88 

(d) State Excise Duties 

The demand raised on account of State excise duties 
but not collected as on 31st March 1977 amounted to 
Rs . 3 . 20 crores. Year-wise analysis of the outstanding 
amount is given below : 

Arrears as on 
Y ear 31st March 1977 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Up to 1971-72 52 .80 
1972- 73 0. 13 
1973-74 18 .29 
1974- 75 35.64 
1975- 76 2.61 
1976-77 210.48 

Total 319 .95 

1 . 08. Frauds and evasions 
The number of cases detected to the end of 

31st March 1977, the number of cases finalised, and the 



13 

number of cases pending, as reported by the department, 
are given below : 

Number of cases as on 31st March 1977 
Detected F inalised Pending 

(a) Agricultural Income Ta x 
(b) Entertainments Tax 

686 566 120 
2,417 1,904. 513 

(o) Sales Tax (i) Karnata ka Sales Tax 
(i i) Cent ral a les Ta x 

2,4 27 1,572 855 

Total 5,530 4,04.2 l ,488 

1 . 09. Writes-off and remissions of revenue 
(a) Details of demands written 1off and rem1ss1ons 

allowed during 1976-77, as furnished by some of the 
departments, are given below : 

Department 

Writes-off of losses, 
i rrecoverable reventte, 

du ties, etc. 
Number A mount 

of (In lakhs of 

Remissions 

Number 
of 

A mount 
(In lal.-hs of 

i tems rupees) i tems rupees) 

State Excise 11 0 . 49 
Sales Tax 157 1 82 39 2 . 57 

(b) The reasons for writes-off under ' Sales Tax ', as 
furnished by the department (September 1977), are as 
follows: 

Number of Amount 
asses sees (fo lakhs 

of rupees) 

1. Defaulters who were adjudged insolvent 1 0 .005 
2. Defaulters who did not have any property 31 0 .009 
3. Defaul ters whose whereabout s a re not 

known 109 1 .767 
4. Defaul ters who died leaving no property 

behi nd t hem 6 0 . 013 
5. Defaul ters who closed business leaving 

nothing behind them/having no income 4 0 .013 
6. Instit utions like societ ies with no assets 

t o recover the clues 14 1 .903 
7. Writes-off of pena lty where taxes arc fully 

pa id 31 0 . 680 

Tota l 196 4 .390 



CHAPTER II 

SALES TAX 

2 . 01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1976 to 31st March 1977, 
test audit of assessments/refund files disclosed under­
assessment of tax of Rs. 47. 72 'akhs in 435 cases. The 
under-assessment of tax is catego: ised Hnder the following 
heads : 

Number of Amount 
Nature of irregularity cases (In lakhs 

of rupees) 

1. Incorrect computation of taxable tun over 161 37.02 

2. Incorrect computation of tax 171 5 .89 

3. ~on-levy/short levy of penalty 49 1.60 

4. Others 54 3 .21 

Total 435 47 .72 

Some important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

2 . 02. Non-levy of tax on gunny bags 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, sale of 
' gunny bags' was subject to multipoint tax at 1 per cent 
up to 31st March 1966 and at 1. 5 per cent thereafter. 

A dealer in Bangalore City engaged by the Food 
Corporation of India to supply wheat products out of wheat 
supplied by the Corporation, was allowed to replace old 
gunny bags by new ones wherever necessary. The cost of 
new bags replaced was reimbursed by the Corporation. 
The consideration paid to the dealer towards new gunny 
bags during the years 1966-67 and 1967-68 amounted to 
Rs. 3,27,492 and Rs. 2,90,941 respectively. Even though 
lhe transaction amounted to a 'sale', it was not subjected to 
tax. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September /October 
1973), the department accepted the objection and rectified 
the assessments for the years 1966-67 and 1967-68 along 



15 

with the assessments for the year 1965-66. The differential 
tax of Rs. 11,326 was collected in November 1975. 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
April 1977. Government confirmed the facts (August 1977). 

2. 03. Non-levy of tax on the sales turnover of pierced 
cocoons 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, silkworm 
cocoons sold by cocoon rearers are exempt from levy of 
sales tax. Further, no tax is leviable on inter-State sale of 
goods under the Central Sales 'Iax Act, 1956, if the sale or 
purchase of such goods is generally exempt from tax under 
the State Act. 

(a) In a Commercial Tax Office in Bangalore 
District Circle, inter-State sales turnovers of pierced 
cocoons by two dealers (not rearers) for the years 1973-74 
to 1975-76, aggregating Rs. 3,50,658 were exempted from 
levy of tax, even though pierced cocoons sold by dealers 
are not exempt from levy under the State Act. This 
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 35,065. 

(b) Similarly, in the same Commercial Tax Office 
in respect of a dealer, a sales turnover of Rs. 84,216 relating 
to the pierced cocoons for the years 1973-74 to 1975-76, 
involving tax of Rs. 3,140 was incorrectly exempted under 
the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1977. 
Government stated (August 1977) that the general issue 
regarding conferring exemption from payment of sales tax 
on silkworm cocoons with retrospective effect, is under 
consideration separately and that the final decision thereon 
would meet the points of Audit. Further developments are 
awaited (February 1978). 

2 . 04. Non-levy/ incorrect refund of purchase tax 

According to the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, a 
dealer who purchases goods from unregistered dealers and 
consumes them in the manufacture of other goods for sale 
or otherwise, is liable to pay purchase tax on the goods so 
purchased, at the rates applicable to the sale of such goods. 

(i) In a Commercial Tax Office, Bangalore Division, 
turnovers relating to Java Citronella grass (oil grass) 
purchased from unregistered dealers for the purpose of 



16 

extraction of oil used in the manufacture of soap and 
perfumes, during the years 1971-72 to 1974-75, were not 
taxed on the ground that the oil grass was " plant " anc 
eligible for exemption under serial number 12 of the Fifth 
Schedule to the Act. 

It was pointed out in audit (June 1976) that the oil 
grass was not "plant " as held by the department, but 
"grass " which is included in the definition of grass in 
the Act as it was cut and removed from the earth at the 
time of sale. 

The department ~ccepted the views of Audit 
(January 1977) and agreed to raise an additional demand 
of Rs. 11,596. 

The matter was also reported to Government in April 
1977. Government stated (October 1977) that a sum of 
Rs. 3,500 had since been recovered to the end of July 1977 
and the recovery of the balance is being pursued through 
Court. Further repor t is awaited (February 1978). 

(ii) In a Commercial Tax Office (Chitradur!tct 
district) , purchase turnover of Rs. 5,11 ,910 for the period 
10th August 1972 to 31st March 1973, relating to paddy 
purchased from unregistered dealers and converted into 
beaten rice (avalakki) was not taxed. On this being pointed 
out in audit (June 1976), the deparlment collected the nix 
of Rs. 7,832 (November 1976). 

In another Commercial Tax Office (Raichur district), 
tax of Rs. 2,181 levied on paddy purchased from unregis­
tered dealers and converted into parched rice (mandalu), 
during the years 1970-71 to 1972-73, was incorrectly 
refunded to the dealer on the presumption that purchase 
of paddy was not eligible tu tax as per a judicial decision. 
This decision applies only to cases of dehusking of paddy 
and not to cases of manufacture of parched rice. On this 
being pointed out in audit (July-August 1976), the depart­
ment stated (June 1977) that the matter is under examina­
tion. 

The matter was rep-orted to Government in April 1977. 
Government confirmed the facts (October 1977) and stated 
that the question of initiating revision proceedings is under 
consideration. 

(iii) In the case of three a essees (Bangalore City 
and South Kanara districts) the turnovers rel~ting to goods 



17 

purchased from unregistered dealers and used in the manu­
t~cture of other goods had been omitted to be assessed to 
tax. 

On these cases being pointed out in audit (October 
1975 and January and June 1976), the assessments were 
revised (May 1976, December 1976 and February 1977) by 
the department ~nd additional demands aggregating 
Rs. 19,665 were raised. 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
September 1977. Government stated (October 1977, 
December 1977 and January 1978) that in one case the 
dealer has preferred an appeal before the High Court (June 
1977) and in another case a sum of Rs. 8,244 has been 
recovered (November and December 1977). Particulars 
of recovery in respect of the remaining case are awaited 
(February 1978). 

2. OS. Excests refund of tax owing to incorrect computation 
of turnover 

The turnovers relating to the sale of toddy for the 
assessment years 1965-66, 1966-67 and 1967-68 were 
returned by an assessee (Gulbarga district) on the basis of 
a yield of 22 gallons of toddy tapped per tree per year ~nd 
converting the yield into number of bottles, adopting a 
ratio of six bottles per gallcn of toddy. In the absence of 
production of books of accounts, the assessing officer esti­
mated (November 1969) the yield of toddy at 25 gallons 
per tree per year. 

When this estimation was challenged by the assessec 
in appeal, the Appellate Authority in its order (August 
1974) allowed the appeal and restored the turnover at 
22 t(clllons per tree per year as returned by the assessee. 

However, while giving effect to the appellate order, 
the assessing officer adopted (November 1976) the ratio of 
5 bottles for every gallon of toddy as against the standard 
ratio of 6. 99 bottles of 650 ml., each, prescribed under the 
Excise rules. 

This resulted in determination of lesser turnover for 
levy of sales tax and consequent excess refund of tax 
amounting to Rs. 70,377 (approximately). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1977; 
reply is awaited (February 1978). 



18 

2. 06. Irregular exemption of turnover as sales through 
agents 

In the office of an Assistant Commissioner of Commer­
cial Taxes (Assessments) in Bangalore City, the sales turn­
overs of soaps of an assessee, amounting to Rs. 23,24,709 
for the period 1964-65 to 1969-70, were exempted on the 
ground that the sales were made through agents. It was 
pointed out in audit (August-September 1976) that the 
exemption was not in order as the assessee had not produ­
ced proof to show that the sales were made through agents. 

The department accepted the views of Audit and 
stated (August 1977) that the omission has been rectified 
(March 1977) in assessments concluded as a result of appeal 
when the case was remanded (November 1976) by the 
Deputy Commissioner for fresh assessment, by raising 
(March 1977) an additional demand of Rs. 1.43 lakhs. 
Report regarding recovery is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
September 1977. Government stated (November 1977) 
that they have no further remarks to offer. 

2 . 07. Short levy 1of tax on sales turnover of sub-lessees 

In the assessment uf the turnover of two toddy 
contractors, the assessing officer (Mysore division) adopted, 
in the absence of books of account, one and half times the 
amount of kist remitted by them as well as their sub­
lessees for the purpose of determining the turnover. 

On an appeal, the Appellate Authority ordered the 
exclusion of the turnover relating to the sub-lessees and 
held that this amount could be assessed separately in the 
assessments relating to the sub-lessees individually. 

While giving effect to the appellate order, turnover of 
Rs. 6.67 lakhs, representing the portion of the turnover 
relating to the sub-lessees was excluded from the assess­
ment of the contractors. This portion of the turnover was, 
however, not assessed separately as required in the appel­
late order, resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 28,138. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1975), the 
assessments of two sub-lessees were concluded and a 
demand of Rs. 13,320 raised (April 1976). Report regard­
ing recovery is awaited (February 1978). In the remaining 
7 cases, involving a tax effect of Rs. 14,818 Government 



19 

stated (August 1977) that the tax is irrecoverable because 
either the parties are not traceable or the cases had become 
time barred. 

2 . 08. Non-levy of tax on sale of yarn by a society 

In the assessment of a handloom fabrics manufactu rers' 
society in Bijapur district, distribution of cotton and silk 
ya.rn by the society to its members during the years 1969-70 
to 1971-72 was not taxed on the ground that the transactions 
did not amount to sale. It was pointed out in a udit (July 
1975) that the distribution of yarn involved sale and in fact 
similar transactions of this society during the subsequent 
years, viz., 1972-73 and 1973-74, had been taxed . The 
department accepted (March 1976) the omission .a nd the 
assessment for the years 1969-70 ~nd 1971-72 were revised, 
raising a dem~nd of Rs. 7,219 (March 1976). 

The matter was ailso reported to Government in May 
1976. Government confirmed the facts and stated (July 
1976) that since the assessee had failed to pay the additional 
demand, an application for the recovery had been filed in 
Court. Further developments are awaited (February 1978). 

2 . 09. Excess refund of Central sales tax 

In the case of an assessee in Bang~lore division, the tax 
due under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, for the year 
1963-64, correctly worked out to Rs. 16,82,781 as against 
which tax of R s. 16,91,017 as per returns had been paid 
entitling the assessee to a refund of Rs. 8,236. However, 
the tax due was actually assessed at Rs. 16,60,440 and the 
dealer was granted a refund of tax of Rs. 30,777 resulting 
in excess refund of Rs. 22,541. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), the 
assessment order was revised (MaTch 1977) determining the 
tax due at Rs. 16,71,330 and an amount of Rs. 10,890 was 
recovered by adjustment aga inst the refund due to the 
assessee for the year 1965-66. Action is yet to be taken 
(February 1978) to pass further rectification order and for 
recovery of the bafance of Rs. 11 ,651 . 

The matter was reported to Government m 
October 1977 ; reply is awai ted (Febru~ 1978) . 



20 

2 .10. Application of incorrect rate of Central sales tax 

Prior to 1st July 1975, the tu.mover of inter-State sales 
of declared goods was taxable under the Central Sales Tax 
Act, 1956, at the same rate as was applicttble to the sale or 
purchase of goods inside the State under the State Sales Tax 
Act· with effect : rom 1st July 1975, inter-State sales turn­
ove; of declared goods is taxable at the rates prescribed 
under the State Act if it is covered by the declaration in the 
prescribed form and at double that rate if it is not covered 
by such declaration. 

(i) The rate of tax •on coconuts (declared goods) was 
reduced from 3 per cent to 2 per cent under the Karnataka 
Sales Tax Act, 1957, with effect from 1st April 1970, and 
the inter-State sale of coconuts was, therefoce, subject to tax 
at 3 per cent up to 31st March 1970, under the Central Act. 
It was seen in audit (September 1976) that in the assessment 
of a dealer under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, in 
Bangalore district, inter-State sales turnover of coconuts 
for Rs. 19,88,425 relating to the year 1969-70, was 
incorrectly taxed at 2 per cent instead of at 3 per cent, 
resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 19,884. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1976), the 
department rectified the mistake and raised the additional 
demand (October 1976). 

The matter was also reported to Government in May 
1977. Government confirmed the facts ~nd stated (August 
1977) that the assessee had paid the whole amount between 
December 1976 and July 1977. 

(ii) In another case in a Commercial Tax Office 
(Chitradurga district), inter-State sales turnover of declared 
goods, viz., hides and skins and cotton, amounting to 
Rs. 21 . 09 lakhs, relating to four dealers though not covered 
by declarations in the prescribed form, was taxed at the 
State rate of tax of 2 per cent OT 3 per cent applicable to the 
goods under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, instead of 
at double these rates for the period July 1975 to 
March 1976. This resulted in short levy of t~x of 
Rs. 62,532. 

The matter was reported to Government m 
October 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 



21 

2 .11. Incortect computation of refund of tax 

According to the provisions of the Karnataka Sales 
Tux Act, 1957, the tax paid in respect of the sale or purchase 
of any of the declared goods under the State Act is 
refundable if such goods are sold subsequently in the course 
of inter-State trade or commerce and tax bas been paid 
on such inter-State sales turnover under the Central Sales 
Tax Act, 1956. 

An assessee in Dharwar district effected purchases of 
cotton seeds worth Rs. 10,01,548 and gingelly worth 
Rs. 1,18,588 before 1st January 1968 which were sold 
subsequently in the course of inter-State trade. The 
amount of tax paid under the State Act and which was 
refundable was incorrectly computed at 2 per cent instead 
of one per cent on cotton seed and at 3 per cent instead 
of 2 per cent on gingelly, although the enhanced rates were 
given effect to only from 1st January 1968. This resulted 
in excess refund of Rs. 11,202. 

On this being pointed out in audit Oune 1977), the 
department recovered the amount (June 1977) . 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
September 1977. Government confirmed (October 1977) 
the facts and stated that the amount had been recovered 
(June 1977) . 

2 .12. Exce~ levy of tax owing to misclassification of 
goods 

(i) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, blasting 
gunpowder is taxable at 6 per cent. 

In a Commercial Tax Office (Bellary district) the sales 
turnover of an assessee relating to blasting gunpowder, 
for the years 1974-75 and 1975-76, was taxed at 15 per cent 
applicable to guns, resulting in excess levy of tax of 
Rs. 16,181. 

This was pointed out in audit in October 1976 ; reply 
from the department is awaited (February 1978). 

(ill Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, ore 
was taxable at the purchase point at 8 per cent, while 
general goods not mentioned in any of the schedules were 
taxable at 3 per cent up to 30th June 1972 and at 3t per cent 
tbereaf ter. 



22 

In a Coomercial Tax Office (Bangalore district), 
the turnover relating to purchase of china-clay was taxed 
treating the commodity as ore, for the period 1970-71 to 
1974-75. As china-clay is not ore and as specific rate of 
tax is not prescribed for china-clay in the Act, the 
commodity is taxable as general goods. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1976), the 
department rectified the mistake (September 1976) and 
refunded an amount of Rs. 29,892 to the assessee. 

(iii) Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, motor 
vehicles were taxable at 11 per cent up to 31st March 1970 
and 12 per cent from 1st April 1970, while machinery and 
parts thereof were taxable at 6! per cent up to 
31st March 1970 and 6 per cent from 1st April 1970. 

In a Commercial Tax Office (Bangalore district), the 
tu:novers of an assessee relating to the sales of road rollers 
and their parts, for the years 1969-70 and 1970-71, were 
taxed treating them as motor vehicles and their parts instead 
of as machinery and parts thereof. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1976), 
the mistake was rectified (November 1976) and a refund 
of Rs. 22,356 was granted to the assessee. 

All the three cases were also reported to Government 
in July and September 1977. Government confirmed the 
fads (November 1977) in respect of (ii). Reply is awaited 
m respect of other cases <February 1978). 

2 .13. Short levy of tax on inter-State sales of charcoal 

According to the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, when 
the goods taxable at 3 per cent or more under the State 
Ad are sold in the course of inter-State trade or commerce, 
tax leviable, under the Central Sales Tax Act is as follows : 

(a) Three per cent subject to the production of the 
declaration in the prescribed form; 

(b) Ten per cent or the rate applicable to the sale 
or purchase of such goods inside the State, whichever is 
higher, if the declaration in the prescribed form is not 
produced. 

In the assessment of a dealer in Bclgaum district under 
t~ Central Sales Tax Act, the turnover of Rs. 1 . 59 lakhs, 



23 

relating to inter-State sale of charcoal during t~e ye~ 
1974-75 which was not supported by the declarations m 

' -the prescribed form, was incorrectly taxed at 3 per cent 
instead of at 10 per cent. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1976 and 
January 1977) the Commercial Tax Officer rectified the 
mistake and collected the difference of tax of Rs. 11,126 
(March 1977) . 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
September 1977 . Government confirmed the facts of the 
case (September 1977). 

2 .14. Misclassification of goods 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, coconuts 
are taxable as declared goods, while desiccated coconut 
powder is taxable as general goods at multipoint. 

In a Commercial Tax Office (Hassan district> il was 
noticed in audit (July 1977) that in the assessment of a 
dealer for the assessment years 1968-69 to 1973-74, desicc­
ated coconut powder was treated as coconut and the inter­
State sales turnover thereof was assessed to tax accordingly. 
The tax levied on the corresponding purchase turnover of 
coconuts was refunded under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 
1957. This misclassification resulted in incorrect refund 
and short levy of tax of Rs. 36,676. 

The matter was reported lo Government m 
September 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

2 .15. Non-levy of additional sales tax 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax ~t, 1957, as amended 
with effect from 1st April 1975, an additional tax at ten 
per cent of the tax payable is to be levied and collected 
from every dealer whose total turnover is Rs. 10 lakhs or 
more. 

In six Commercial Tax Offices in Bangalore City, 
Bangalore district, and Gulbarga division, the additional 
tax was omitted to be levied, resulting in non-levy of tax 
of Rs. 10,515 in the case of 13 dealers. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between May 1976 
and January 1977), a sum of Rs. 9,078 was collected 
(between August 1976 and August 1977) and action had 



24 

been taken (December 1976 and January 1977) lo dcmam.1 
the remainin~ amount. Further report is awaited 
(February 1973) . 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
September 1977. Government confirmed the facts of the 
case (November 1977). 

2 .16. Incorrect computation of rate of tax 

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the tax payable 
by a dealer on the inter-State sales turnover of goods which 
are taxable at a rate lower than 4 per cent under the State 
Act is to be calculated at such lower rate. Such lower 
rate of tax for the purpose of levy on the inter-State sales 
turnover of goods has lo be arrived at after including the 
element of additional lax leviable under the Karnataka 
Sales Tax Act 1957, provided that the rate a'fter adding 
the clement of additional tax does not exceed 4 per cent. 

In the case of two dealers (Dharwar district) inlcr­
Slate sales turnover of Rs. 60. 90 lak.hs relating to cotton, 
for the period 1st July 1975 to 3rd November 1975 was 
taxed at the rate of 3 per cent instead of at 3 . 3 per cent. 
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 18,270. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
September 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

2 .17. Application of incorrect rate of State sales tax 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, machine 
parts were taxable at 4 per cent up to 31st March 1964, 
6 per cent from 1st April 1964 to 31st March 1966 and 
6} per cent frcm 1st April 1966 to 31st March 1970. 

In the case of a dealer in Bangalore division the sales 
turnovers of Rs. 4 . 83 lakhs relating to the sales of jigs 
and other small tools, classifiable as machine parts, were 
taxed at 4 per cent for the years 1965-66 and 1966-67. 
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 10,824. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1977), 
the department agreed (September 1977) to rectify the 
assessment. F rther report is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
October 1977 . Government stated (January 1978) that the 
relevant assessment records have been forwarded to the 



25 

Karnataka Appellate Tribunal in connection with an appeal 
preferred by the assessee and that no action can be taken 
on the points raised in audit until the records are received 
back from the Tribunal. Further reply is awaited 
(February 1978). 

2 .18. Short levy of tax on leather 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, hides and 
skins are taxable as " declared goods " at the purchase 
point, while leather is taxable at sale point as unclassified 
goods. 

In one of the Commercial Tax Offices in Bangalore 
division it was noticed in audit (September 1977) that 
during the years 1971-72 to 1973-74 a dealer purchased 
hides and skins and sold leather after processing the hides 
and skins. The assessing officer treated leather and hides 
and skins as the same commodity and exempted the intra­
State sales of leather from tax, as hides and skins were 
not taxable at sale point under the Act. The inter-State 
sales of leather which were not supported by Form 'C' 
were taxed at 2 per cent instead of at 10 per cent. As 
leather is a commodity c<Jmmercially different from hides 
and skins, it cannot be treated at par with the declared 
goods for taxation purposes. The incorrect classification 
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 93,730. 

The matter was reported to Government m 
October 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

2 .19. Non-imposition of penalty for belated payment 
of tax 

Prior to 1st April 1970, dealers who were permitted 
to file quarterly returns of turnover were required to pay 
the tax payable for each quarter at the time of filing the 
returns. Otherwise, they were liable to pay penalty 
calculated in the manner specified in Section 13(2) of the 
Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957 . 

In a Commercial Tax Office in Bangalore City, it was 
noticed in audit (May 1976) that for the year 1968-69, an 
assessee was permitted to pay tax in quarterly instalments 
but it was paid for the first three quarters only after the due 
dates. The tax for the last quarter was not paid even at 
the time of the assessment for the year. Though the delay 



26 

in payment of tax attracted penalty amounting to 
Rs. 24,686 up lo the date of assessment (February 1976), 
the assessing authority did not raise any demand in this 
behalf. 

The matter was reported lo Government in August 
1976. Government stated (January 1977) that no penalty 
could be levied on provisional tax which bad not been paid, 
citing a High Court decision in support. But, according to 
this decision, OJ1 reduction of provisional demand on final 
assessment the penalty gets correspondingly reduced. The 
High Court had not decided that penalty is not leviable for 
non-payment of the provisional tax. In the case of non-levy 
of penalty pointed out above, the provisional demand was 
actually revised upward on final assessment. Government 
was informed accocdingly in February 1977. Government 
con.firmed the facts (February 1978) and stated that the 
demand for the penalty has been raised (August 1976). 
Report regarding recovery is awaited (February 1978). 

2 . 20. Irregular reduction of demand 

Mention was made in paragraphs 25 and 2.14 of the 
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
on Revenue Receipts for the years 1974-75 and 1975-76, 
respectively, about irregular reduction of demand owing to 
double postings of credits. 

(i) In a Commercial Tax Office (Bangalore district), 
in the case of eight dealers, the credits for monthly payments 
of tax were either incorrectly given or posted twice. This 
resulted in irregular reduction of demand aggregating 
Rs. 17,789. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1977), the 
department accepted the omissions and raised additional 
demand (September 1977) amounting to Rs. 12,462 in four 
cases and rectified the omissions in the remaining cases. 
Report regarding recovery is awaited (February 1978). 

(ill In another Commercial Tax Office (Dharwar 
district), in the case of three dealers the credits for payment 
of tax were posted twice, resulting in reduction of demand 
of Rs. 10,915. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1977), the 
department recovered (August 1977) a sum of Rs. 1,860 in 
one case. Report regarding recovery in respect of the 
other two cases is awaited (February 1978) . 



27 

The case at (i) was reported to Government in 
May 1977 and the case at (ii) in October 1977. Go'Vernmcnt 
confirmed the facts (October 1977 and January 1978). 

2 . 21. Evasion of tax due to ~-registration 

In Bellary district two excise contractors who were 
granted the right of sale of toddy by the Excise department 
had not registered themselves as dealers under the Karnataka 
Sales Tax Act, 1957, and consequently their sales turnovers 
(Rs . 2. 67 lakhs) were not assessed to sales tax . 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1976), the 
assessing authority assessed (February and March 1977) the 
dealers to tax and raised demand of Rs. 17,680 comprising 
tax of Rs. 10,680 and penalty of Rs. 7,000 out of which 
a sum of Rs. 3,640 had been recovered (June 1977) . Report 
regarding recovery of the balance amount is awaited 
(February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
October 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

2 . 22. IJTegular grant of concessional rate of tax 

Mention was made in paragraphs 20 and 2 . 12 of the 
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
on Revenue Receipts for the years 1974-75 and 1975-76, 
respectively, about irregular grant of concession to 
components of component parts . On further scrutiny 
similar cases noticed in audit (between March 1975 and 
September 1977) are detailed below : 

(i) In two Commercial Tax Offices in Bangalore, in 
the case of two dealers the sales of aluminium filter housing 
and auto components during the years 1970-71 and 
1971-72, sold to another dealer manufacturing component 
parts of motor vehicles, were taxed at the concessional rate, 
resulting in short levy of tax of Rs . 13,019 . 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1975/ 
November 1975), the assessments were rectified and the 
difference of tax recovered (January 1976/January 1977) . 

(iD In three Commercial Tax Offices in Bangalore 
City and Mysore City, in respect of three dealers the sales 
turnover for the year 1971-72 of goods like bolts, nuts, 
spares, clutch pins, studs, collars, washers and iron castings 
were taxed at the concessional rate of 2 per cent even though 



28 

they were not gooas falling under the Second Schedule. 
Tills resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 31,990. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between March 1975 
and September 1977), the department agreed 
(Sep tern ber 1977) to revise the assessments. Further report 
is awaited (February 1978) . 

The matter was also reported to Government m 
October 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

2 . 23. Harvesting and transportation charges escaping 
assessment 

Under serial number 11-A of the Third Schedule to the 
Karnataka Sailes Tax Act, 1957, sugarcane is taxable at 
10 per cent of the purchase value in the hands of the last 
purchaser in the State. In the assessment of a sugar factory 
in Bidar district for the years 1971-72 and 1972-73, the 
charges towards harvesting and transportation of sugarcane 
amounting to Rs. 35,44,150 which were reimbursed by the 
factory to the ryots, were incorrectly excluded while comput­
ing the taxable purchase value. This resulted in short levy 
of tax of Rs. 3,56,882. 

It was pointed out in audit in October 1975 that 
harvesting charges are charges to be incurred normally by 
the ryots and reimbursement of such charges by the factory 
as also transportation charges arc to be treated as forming 
part of purchase value in cases where agreements provide 
for ex factory delivery. 

The department accepted (March 1977) the omission 
and assessments for the two years 1970-71 and 1972-73 were 
revised. 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
April 1977 ; Gavernment stated (October 1977) that the 
dealer has preferred an appeal before the Karnataka 
Appellate Tribunal (December 1976). Further developments 
are awaited (February 1978). 

2. 24. Exemptions 

Some important cases of irregular exemptions noticed 
in the course of test audit of assessment records during the 
year 1976-77 are mentioned in the following paragraphs . 



29 

(i) Confiscated goods.-Confiscated goods sold by the 
Customs and Central Excise Departments of the Govern­
ment of India were not being taxed in the State on the basis 
of the cJarification issued by the Government of Karnataka 
in June 1960. It was stated by Government that the Central 
Excise Department was not liable to be registered as a dealer 
under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, aflld that the sale 
of confiscate<l goods was not liable to sales tax under 
the Act. 

In view of the magnitude and frequency of sale of such 
confiscated goods in the State, the matter was taken up by 
Audit (June 1974) with Government with a request to 
consider the amplification of the term ' dealer ' in 
Section 2(k) of the Act so as to bring within its scope the 
Central Government also. Similar amendment to the Kerala 
Sales Tax Act, 1963, introduced in 1968, with retrospective 
effect, by which sale of confiscaited goods became taxable, 
was also brought to the notice of Government. 

Government stated (April 1976) that Section 2(k) of the 
Act has been amended with effect from 1st April 1976, so 
as to make the Central Government liable for sales tax 
under the Act. 

During the year 1976-77, tax of Rs. 36,160 was collected 
on a turnover of R's. 21 . 70 lakhs a,s a result of this 
amendment. 

(ii) Sale of scrap.-It was seen in audit (April/ 
September 1970) that sales of scrap like copper wire, copper 
alloy, aluminium and cable wire by the State Electricity 
Board were not being taxed. On this being pointed out in 
audit (September 1970), the Commissioner of Commercial 
Taxes, relying upon a Supreme Court judgment of 1967, 
stated (October 1970) that the Board carries on business of 
generation and distribution of electricity and it cannot be 
considered to be selling the scrap " in the course of 
business". As large quantities of scrap sold by the Board 
regularly and continuously escaped tax, the matter was 
reported to Government in September 1975 with a request 
to consider an amendment ,of the term 'business', if 
necessary, so as to bring within its ambit sale of surplus 
unserviceable or scrap materials by institutions like the 
State Electricity Board. In the case of Karnataka Electricity 
Board alone the sale turnover of scrap materials for the 
year 1969-70 was of the order of Rs. 57. 68 lakhs involving 



30 

a tax eff.ect of Rs. l. 73 lakhs and this aspect of accrual of 
a considerable amount of additional revenue was brought 
to notice of GO'Vernment. Amendments made in the Sales 
Tax Act of Tamil Nadu in 1964, and of Kerala; in 1974 for 
this purpose were also brought to the notice of Government. 

Government stated (July 1976) that the term 'business' 
in Section 2 of the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, has 
been amended with effect from 1st April 1976 so as to 
include any transaction in connection with or incidental or 
ancillary to trade, commerce, manufacture, adventure or 
concern. 

(iii) Products of village industries.-Under serial 
number 28 of the Fifth Schedule to the Karnataka Sales 
Tax Act, 1957, products of village industries, when sold by 
a bonafide producer recognised by the Commissioner are 
exempted from sales tax. Village industries numbering 34 
have been listed in Rule 25-A of the Karnataka Sales Tax 
Rules, 1957. Restrictions regarding the number of units of 
production or the number of persons employed are also 
mentioned in the Rule. 

It was pointed out in audit (August 1975) that in the 
ca\5e of cottage oil industry even though the number of 
ghanis was restricted to two, there was ample scope for 
unscrupulous dealers to produce substantial quantities of oil 
from more than two ghanis in the same premises by obtain­
ing separate registration certificates in the names of 
relatives and even labourers regularly employed. As cottage 
oil industries using electricity ~re also eligible for exemption, 
the p-rodution of oil and oilcake in such cases would be 
quite high. Further, even though under serial number 28 
of the Fifth Schedule product of village industries when 
sold by bonafide producer is exempted from tax, the 
Commissioner of Commercial Taxes clarified that sale of 
such goods in the hands of all subsequent deale.rs is also 
exempt. Ghani oil is not easily distinguishable from the 
resembling products produced by large scale industries. In 
the case of soap making industries also, the exemption was 
applicable to industries employing not more than twelve 
persons irrespective of the output. It was noticed that 
annual production of ·soap in such soap making industI"ies 
varied from Rs. 1 lakh to Rs. 5 lakhs. 

As the exemption was intended for small industries and 
not affluent producers, Government was requested (August 



31 

1975) to review the existing scheme of granting exemption 
to the village industries and to consider fixing certain 
turnover/ production limits, in addition to existii:ig rest~ic­
tions. Government stated (January 1977) that with a view 
to checking the misuse of exemption given to villaige 
industries, serial number 28 of the Fifth Schedule has been 
amended. Consequently Rule 25-A of the Karnataka Sales 
Tax Rules is also being amended. In notification of May 
1977, publishing the draft amendment Rules, Government 
have proposed the annual turnover of Rs. 1 laikh for all the 
village industries in addition to the existing restrictions 
regarding number of persons employed or number of units 
of production. 

(iv) Branch transfers.- Under the Central Sales Tax 
Act, 1956, tr an sf er of goods by a registered dealer to any 
other place of his business outside the State or to his agent 
or principal in other States is exempt from tax, on produc­
tion of declarations in the prescribed form duly filled in and 
signed by the principal officer of the other place of business 
or his agent or principal as the case may be, along with the 
evidence of despatch of such goods. 

In the assessment of a dealer in Bangalore district, a 
turnover of Rs. 3,19,280, for the yeair 1973-74, relating to 
M. S. scraps was exempted from tax, as branch transfers to 
Madras. It was pointed out in audit (July 1976) that as 
the declaration in the prescribed form was not furnished 
along with the evidence of despatch of goods, the turnover 
was taxable at 3 per cent under the Act. 

The department rectified the mistake (February 1977) 
and raised demand of Rs. 9,578. Report regarding recovery 
is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government m 
October 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 



CHAPTER Ill 

STATE EXCISE DUTIES 

3 . 01. Non-collection of excise duty on narcotic drugs 

Prior to the amendment of Section 2 (h) of the 
Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (Excise Duties) Act, 1955, 
by the Finance Act, 1976, " narcotic drug " or " narcotic '' 
was defined as " a substance (other than alcohol) which. 
when swallowed or inhaled by, or injected into a human 
being induces drowsiness, sleep, stupefaction or insensibility 
in human being and includes all alkaloids of opium ". The 
anaesthetic drugs are meant to induce insensibility in human 
beings and hence they fall under the definition of narcotic 
drug. According to the schedule appended to Section 3 of 
the Act, excise duty at 10 per cent ad va1orem is leviable on 
narcotic drug till 15th March 1976, when the definition of 
narcotic drug was amended, resulting in exclusion of 
anaesthetic drugs from the scope of medicinal and toilet 
preparations in the absence of any specific notification issued 
by the Central Government declaring them to be narcotic 
drugs. 

It was noticed in audit (July 1976), that a licensee 
manufacturing anaesthetic drugs of different varieties 
cleared such drugs valued at Rs. 19. 71 lakhs without 
payment of any excise duty during the period 1st April 1975 
to 15th March 1976 and the duty not collected amounted 
to Rs. 1 . 97 lakhs. The details of clearances prior to 
1st April 1975 are awaited (February 1978) . 

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner 
in J uly 1976 and to Government in November 1976. 
Government, after consulting the GO'Vernment of India, 
instructed (September 1977) the Excise Commissioner to 
collect excise duty due on the above mentioned drugs 
from the firm. Particulars of recovery are awaited 
(February 1978). 

3. 02. Short levy of excise duty on rectified spirit exported 
outside the State 

Under the Karnataka Excise (Excise Duties) Rules, 
1968, the efTective .rate of duty on rectified spirit exported 



33 

outside the State, but within India, is 25 paise per bulk 
litre of the strength of London proof. It was, however, 
noticed in audit (JanuaTy 1976 and January 1977) that four 
distilleries in the State had exported during the years 1971 
to 1974 a quantity of 8,99,350 bulk litres of rnctified spirit 
of 66 degrees to 68 degrees overproof strength (equivalent 
to 14,96,994 bulk litres of the London strength proof), but 
duty thereon had been levied at 25 paise per overproof bulk 
litre. This resulted in short levy of duty and cesses amount­
ing to Rs. 1,70,328 . 

The matter was reported to Government in September 
1976. Government stated (October 1977) that the Excise 
Commissioner, Bangalore has been requested to take neces­
sary action to recover the duty of Rs. 24,225 from one 
distillery. Action taken in respect of the remaining distil­
leries is awaited (February 1978). 
I 111 t 
3 . 03. Incorrect applicatio1n of exemption order 

By an order issued in February 1976 under Section 
67 (a) of the Karnataka Excise Act, 1965, Government 
exempted the excise duty Jeviable on rectified spirit sold to 
institutions belonging to the State Government and local 
bodies for bona.fide medicinal or scientific or research or 
educational, etc., purposes. 

(a) However, in the District Excise Office, Belgaum, 
the department had permitted (May 1976) sale of 1,059 bulk 
litres of rectified spirit to two private educational institutions, 
exempting it from the levy of the excise duty and the cesses 
amounting to Rs. 16,229 . 

The matter was reported to Government (July 1977) . 
Government stated (August 1977) that the entire amount 
was recovered (May 1977) . 

(b) During 1975-76 the department had allowed the 
sale of 7,556 bulk litres of rectified spirit to twenty-nine 
private/Central Government institutions exempting it from 
the levy of duty. This resulted in non-levy of duty and the 
cesses amounting to Rs. 1,16,401. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 
1977. Government stated (October 1977) that recO'Veries 
have been effected in full (Rs. 9,512) in respect of three 
districts. Further report in respect of other districts is 
awaited (February 1978). 



34 

3 . 04. Excess wastage of rectified spirit 

The establishment of four warehouses by a private firm 
for the purpose of manufacturing arrack out of rectified 
spirit was sanctioned by Government in June 1975 as a 
package deal to run for five years. The terms of the 
sanction included supply, on Government account, of 
rectified spirit from distilleries and delivery of arrack (after 
conversion of spirit) to the specified arrack depots by the 
firm. The firm was allowed a total wastage of 5 per cent 
towards losses at several stages from the point of supply of 
rectified spirit to the point of sale of arrack from the feeding 
centres. The warehouses started functioning from 
October 1975 . 

It was noticed in audit (November 1976 to February 
1977) that in two warehouses (South Kanara and Bangalore 
districts) during the excise year 1975-76, wastage had been 
allowed in excess of the prescribed limit to the extent of 
6.858 proof litres, resulting in loss of revenue of Rs. 52,738. 

The matter was reported to the department in Decem­
ber 1976 and April 1977 and to Government in June 1977 ; 
reply is awaited (February 1978) . 

3 OS. Storage lm"S of rectified spirit in excess of the permis­
sible limit 

Mention was made in paragraph 49 of the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1974-75 regarding the non-collection 
of duty on shortage of rectified spirit in excess of the 
permissible limi t of one per cent stored in a year under 
Rule 25 of the Karnataka Excise (Distillery and Warehouse) 
Rules, 1967. Instances of similar shortages were noticed in 
audit during the year 1976-77 also. A total storage loss of 
95,443 proof litres in excess of the permissible limit relating 
to the years 1969-70 to 1975-76 was noticed in two distilleries 
(Bangalore and Mandya), involving duty value and cesses 
amounting to Rs. 7. 97 lakhs. 

The duty and cesses were not collected nor is there any 
evidence on record that the licensees had proved to the 
satisfaction of the Deputy Commissioner that the deficiency 
in excess of the permissible limit could not have been pre­
vented even by the exercise of proper care and precautions. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1977 · 
reply is awaited (February 1978). ' 



35 

3 . 06 . Non-levy of duty on excess wastages of rectified 
spirit in transit 

Rule 37 of the Karnataka Excise (Rectified Spirits) 
Rules, 1967, contemplates the procedure for the movement 
of rectified spirit under bond and as per Rule 40(2) ibid the 
officer-in-charge of the bonded laboratory may write off 
wastages of spirit up to t per cent. Any wastage in excess 
of ! per cent should be reported to the Deputy Commi­
ssioner for obtaining the orders of the Excise Commissioner 
as regards the amount of duty to be levied. 

During the year 1975-76, a distillery in Bangalore, 
while bringing rectified spirit under bond from two 
distilleries of Belgaum district for the manufacture of 
Indian liquors, had recorded transit wastges in excess of 
the prescribed limit to the extent of 6,010 proof litres, 
involving duty of Rs. 54,841 including cesses. The 
excess wastage was neither regularised nor the duty and 
cesses recovered. 

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner 
in May 1977 and to Government in June 1977 ; reply is 
awaited (February 1978). 

3 . 07. Non-collection of cost and duty on wastages of 
spirit utilised from Government account 

Under the package deal sanctioned by Government 
in June 1975, a distillery in Bangalore was manufacturing 
arrack out of rectified spirit supplied on Government 
account and was supplying the same to the depots at 
Tumkur and Kolar districts. The distillery was also 
manufacturing and supplying arrack to the depots at 
Ban~lore district out of rectified spirit purchased on 
their own account. 

During the period September 1975 to May 1976, 
·Separate accounts were not maintained by the distillery in 
respect of rectified spirit received on Government account 
and that purchased by them on their own account. Out 
of 21. 64 lakh litres of rectified ·Spirit received on Govern­
ment account, 9. 65 lakh litres were utilised for their own 
private account after payment of the cost of the same to 
the distilleries concerned. But the entire transit and issue 
wastages were shown against Government account 
instead of restricting them to the proportionate wastages 



36 

relatable to the quantity utilised on Government account, 
resulting in non-collection of the duty and cesses aggregat­
ing Rs. 27,980 and the cost of rectified spirit amounting 
to Rs. 3,838. 

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner 
i:i March 1977 and to Government in June 1977 ; replies 
are awaited (February 1978). 

3 08. Delay in isSue of arrack and todd~ licences 

According to Rule 16 of the Karnataka Excise (Lease 
of the Right of Retail Vend of Liquors) Rules, 1969, the 
person whose bid is confirmed shall, within fifteen days 
from the date of confirmation or the thirtieth day of June, 
whichever is earlier, complete the formalities like execution 
of lease deed after furnishing security and applying for 
licence, ·SO that the lease could be effective from the first 
day of July of the next excise year. Proviso to Rule 18 of 
the Rules provides that in the event of non-compliance with 
the provisions of Rules 16 and 17, the Deputy Commis­
sioner may continue the licence of the previous licensee in 
respect of the same shop/ shops till fresh licences are issued. 

In South Kanara district, due to (i) non-issue of 
licences before the 30th June, and (ii) not arranging for 
continuance of the previous licences in cases of delay in 
issue of confirmation orders and complying with other 
formalities prescribed in the Rules, sums aggregating 
Rs. 4. 95 lakhs were lost to Government for the excise 
years 1974-75 and 1975-76. 

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner 
in December 1976 and to Government in June 1977; 
replies are awaited (February 1978). 

3 . 09. Unauthorised financial aid to excise oontractors 

Under the Karnataka Excise Licences (General 
Conditions) Rules, 1967, and the Karnataka Excise (Lease 
of the Right of Retail Vend of Liquors) Rules, 1969, an 
a111ount equal to one month's rental towards security is 
required to be deposited by the lessees in advance with the 
department at the time of confirmation of annual lease. 
This amount is to be adjusted ~gainst the rental due for 
the last month of the lease year. 

It was, however, noticed in audit (July 1976 to March 
1977) that out of such advance deposits collected ir 



37 

12 districts, sums aggregating Rs. 185. 68 lakhs during the 
years 1974-75 and 1975-76, were either refunded in cash 
(Rs. 130. 94 lakhs) or adjusted against dues of rental for 
months earlier than the last month of the lease year 
(Rs. 54. 74 lakhs), both in contravention of the provisions 
of the Rules mentioned above, resulting in unauthorised 
financial aid to licensees. 

The matter was reported to Government in M'ay 1977. 
Government stated (November 1977) that due to credit 
squeeze imposed by banks and financial difficulties 
experienced by the excise contractors all over the State the 
Excise Commissioner issued instructions to the Deputy 
Commissioners of the districts to exercise their discretion 
carefully and assess the amount liable for adjustment in a 
realistic manner and refund the balance to the concerned 
lessees. The statutory rules cited above do not, however, 
provide for any relaxation, at the discretion of the Excise 
Commissioner or of the Deputy Commissioners of the 
districts, of the requirement that the security deposit is to 
be adjusted against the rental due for the last month of the 
lease year. 

ANOTHER TOPIC OF INTEREST 

3 .10 . Improper clearance of rectified ~pirit as denatured 
spirit 

No excise duty is leviable on "denatured spirit " under 
the Karnataka Excise Act, 1965 and the Rules made there­
under. Rule 2(c) (viii) of the Karnataka Excise 
(Denatured Spirit and Spirituous Preparations) Rules, 1967 
empowers Government to prescribe the proportion of the 
ingredients to be added to spirit for denaturing, to render 
it unfit for human consumption. Under these powers vested 
in them, Government issued a Notification on 26th June 
1968 according to which the denaturing of spirit with pure 
castor oil in the proportion of 99 per cent spirit and one 
per cent of pure castor oil by volume wa.s allowed. 

In a distillery it was observed (February 1974) that 
2,41,990 litres (3,87,184 proof litres) of rectified spirit, 
subjected to the admixture of castor oil in the proportion 
prescribed by Government, were cleared free of duty as 
denatured spirit during the period 1969-70 to 1971.-72, 
involving a tax effect of Rs. 28 . 26 lakhs. 



38 

Government was requested (December 1975) to 
intimate whether authoritative and expert technical opinion 
had been obtained to confirm that addition of one per cent 
of pure castor oil by volume to the rectified spirit would 
ensure that the admixture is rendered unfit for human 
consumption. Government stated (August 1977) that the 
admixture of one per cent castor oil was ordered based on 
the request of the licensee, for using the same for manu­
facture of brake fluid and that it is not possible to comment 
on this issue at this distance of time, in the absence of 
records and the opinions of the Excise Commissioner/ 
technical experts. 

The technical opinions of the Drugs Controller for 
State of Karnataka and the Principal, Government College 
of Pharmacy, Bangalore obtained by Audit, however, 
revealed (March 1977) that the addition of one per cent of 
castor oil to the rectified spirit does not make the spirit 
unfit for human consumption. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 
1977. Government stated (January 1978) that the denatu­
ration of rectified spirit by addition of one per cent castor 
oil is not being allowed at present and that the question of 
withdrawal of the standing order is under examination. 



CHAPTER IV 

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES 

4. 01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1976 to 31st 'March 1977, 
test audit of receipts accounts in the Regional Transport 
and other offices of the Motor Vehicles Department dis­
closed under- assessment of taxes to the extent of Rs. 20 .01 
lakhs in 51 cases. The under-assessment of taxes may be 
categorised under the following heads : 

Number of Amount 

Category cases (In ,lakhs 
of rupees) 

1. Shor t levy of motor vehicles tax 29 17 .96 

2. Shor t levy of t axes on passengers and 
goods 13 I 08 

3. Others 9 0 .97 

Total 51 20 .01 

Some important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

4 . 02 . Short levy of tax on vehicles covered by special 
permits 

According to the notification issued by Government 
in October 1972, the rate of tax leviable on vehicles used 
for carrying a passenger or passengers for hire or reward 
under a special permit issued under the Motor Vehicles 
Act, 1939, and which are not covered by any other permits, 
was revi.sed from Rs. 35 to Rs. 70 per seat per quarter with 
effect from 1st July 1972. 

In two Regional Transport Offices (Bidar and 
Dharwar districts), 15 vehicles satisfying these conditions 
were assessed to tax subsequent to 1st July 1972 at the 
rate of Rs. 35 per seat per quarter instead of at Rs. 70 per 
seat per quarter, resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 35,484 
for the period November 1973 to July 1974 . 

On this being pointed out in audit (April~ay 1976), 
the Regional Transport Officers accepted (May 1976), the 



40 

fact of sblort levy and one of them (Dharwar district) 
reported (May 1977) that a sum of Rs. 348 had been 
recovoced. Further report is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was a·lso reported to Government m 
June 1976; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

4 . 03. Lo~ of revenue due to excess refund/short levy 

Under Section 7 of the Karnataka Motor Vehicles 
Taxation Act, 1957, mad with Rule 23 of the Karnataka 
Motor Vehicles Rules, 1957, where a tax on any motor 
vehicle has been paid for any period and it is proved to the 
satisfaction of the prescribed authorities that the vehicle has 
not been used during the whole of that period or a con­
tinuous part thoceof not being less than one calendar month, 
a refund of such portion of the tax, prescribed in the table 
under Rule 23, should be made. Accordingly, when Lhe 
vehicle has not been used during the whole of a quarter/ 
half year/ year the tax paid for the pociod should be refunded. 
In respect of a vehicle which has not been used for a period 
not less than one calendar month but less than two complete 
calendar months during the quarter, the rate of refund is 
30 poc cent of the quarterly tax and in respect of the vehicle 
which has not been used for a period not les~ than two 
continuous calendar months during the quarter but Jess than 
the whole quarter, the refund would be 60 per cent of the 
quarterly tax. 

In the case of a fleet owner, operating in the whole of 
the State, assessments for the year 1973-74 had been com­
pleted allowing reduction/ refund of tax on pro rata basis at 
one-twelfth of the annual tax for each complete month of 
non-use in contravention of the provisions in the Act and 
Rules. This resulted in excess refund/short levy of tax of 
Rs. 54,056. On this being pointed out in audit (June 1977), 
the department agreed (June 1977) to adopt the correct 
pro_cedure ~nd also to review the assessments relating to the 
penod pnor to 1973-74. Further report is awaited 
(February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in August 
1977. Government stated (October 1977) that refund is 
being aJlowed under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation 
Act, 1957, at proportionate rate of tax payable in respect of 
released vehicles and at one-twelfth of the annual tax for 
every calendar month in respect of newly registoced vehicles 



41 

belonging to fleet owners. This view is not acceptable since 
the Act or Rules do not contemplate calculation of tax at 
one-twelfth of annual tax fer every calendar month. 

4. 04. Non-revision of the registered laden weight 
Mention was made in paragraph 76 of the Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1974-75 about the loss of revenue due 
to non-revision of the registered laden weight. 

In Mysore region in respect of four goods vehicles, tax 
was recovered on the registered laden weight which was 
different from that prescribed in the notification issued by 
Government in January 1959. No action was taken by the 
registering authority to revise the registered laden weight. 
This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 21,302 for the period 
April 1970 to December 1976. On this being pointed out 
in audit (February 1977), the registering authority agreed 
(February 1977) to revise the registered laden weight. 
Further report is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reporte<l to Government in April 
1977. Government stated (December 1977) that recovery 
of Rs. 11,537 has been effected in respect of two vehicles. 
Jn the third case the owner is stated to have gone on appeal 
to the Deputy Transport Commissioner. Particular s of 
recovery are awaited in respect of the fourth case (February 
1978). 

4. 05 . Incorrect extension of exemption to transferred 
vehicles 

Mention was made in paragraph 4 .16 of the Report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on 
Revenue Receipts for the year 1975-76 regarding incorrect 
extension of exemption from levy of motor vehicles tax to 
vehicles transferred from Government to the Karnataka 
Land Army Corporation. Similar instances were noticed 
during 1976-77 also. 

(i) In respect of forty-six vehicles transferred by the 
Public Works Department to the control of the newly 
formed Karn~taka Urban Water Supply and Drainage 
Board in August 1975, motor vehicles tax was not levied 
and collected, resulting in non-collection of tax of 
Rs. 1,83,420 for the period August 1975 t9 March 1977. 



42 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1977 to 
July 1977), the Regional Transport Authorities concerned 
agreed (February 1977 to July 1977) to raise the demands. 
In one regional transport office in Mysore region, a sum 
of Rs. 11,979 has since been collected (July 1977) . Report 
regarding recovery in other regional transport offices is 
awaited (February 1978). 

(ii) In a regional transport office (Bangalore district), 
it was noticed in audit (December 1976) that tax was not 
being recovered on one goods vehicle transferred to the 
Karnataka Small Industries Corporation (from the 
Agriculture Department) and on two goods vehicles 
belonging to the Bangalore Dairy, a commercial under­
taking of the Government of Karnataka. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1976), 
a sum of Rs. 13,230 was recovered (July 1977) from the 
Corporation and an amount of Rs. 34,000 was stated to be 
due for recovery from the Government Dairy (February 
1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
May 1977; reply is aMi.ited (February 1978). 

4. 06. Non-levy of tax on Government vehicles sold to 
private parties 

Motor vehicles owned by the Government of 
Karnataka and used for Government purposes are 
exempted from payment ·of motor vehicles tax under a 
notification (May 1958) issued under Section 16 of the 
Karnataka Motor Vehicles Act, 1957 . In respect of six 
goods vehicles sold in auction to ixivate parties by the 
Deputy Commissioner, Raichur, during the period 
June 1974 to August 1974, the change in ownership was not 
effected in the records of the registering authorities with the 
result that the tax due on the vehicles amounting to 
Rs. 62,100 from the date of sale of these vehicles to the end 
of March 1977 had not been recovered . 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1977), the 
registering authority agreed (July 1977) to take up the 
ma.tter with the Deputy Commissioner. Further report is 
awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government m 
August 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 



43 

4 . 07 . Adoption of incorrect registered laden weights 

Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, the Government 
of Karnataka issued a notification in January 1959 directing 
that the maximum laden weight of a goods vehicle as 
certified by the manufacturer should be increased by 
25 per cent to arrive at the registered laden weight of the 
vehicle for the purposes of taxation. 

During audit of the accounts of two regional transport 
offices in Bijapur and Belgaum districts for the year 
1975-76 and 1976-77 respectively, it was noticed 
(March 1977), that in respect of seven goods vehicles 
brought into the State of Karnataka from other States, tax 
was continued to be collected on the basis of the registered 
laden weights recorded in the certificates ·of registration 
issued by the original registering authority, without 
ascertaining whether the registered laden weights indicated 
therein had been determined by increasing the maximum 
laden weights certified by the manufacturers by 25 per cent. 
In the Belgaum region, however, it was noticed (April 1977) 
tb~t in respect of five vehicles the registered laden weights 
were revised and the correct rate of tax assessed with effect 
from the quarter ended 30th September 1971 . 

Non-revision ·of the registered weights in these two 
regions resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 12,100 for the 
period 1st April 1970 to 30th June 1976. Similarly, in the 
case of nine goods vehicles registered in other regions of 
the State and plying in the regions mentioned above, tax 
was being collected on the registered laden weights 
originally fixed and the same were not revised. This 
resulted in further loss of revenue of Rs. 39,180 for the 
period January 1967 to March 1975. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1977), the 
Regional Transport Officer, Bijapur, stated (July 1977) that 
p~ticulars of maximum laden weights, etc., have been 
called for from the original registering authorities for 
revising the registered laden weights. Further report is 
awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
June 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

4 . 08. Non-issue of permits to tractor-trailer combinations 

Mention was made in paragraph 4.20 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 



44 

Receipts fur the year 1975-76 about the non-issue of permits 
to tractor-trailer combinations in five regional transport 
offices and consequential non-collection of permit fees. 

Further check in audit (1976-77) of the accounts of five 
other regional transport offices at Bijapur, Hassan, Kolar, 
Bellary and Chitradurga for the year 1975-76 disclosed that 
313 tractor-trailer combinations were plying in these 
regions without obtaining permits, involving loss of permit 
fees amounting to Rs. 54,775. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1977), the 
department agreed (July 1977) to take necessary action. 
Further report is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
September 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

4. 09. Allotment of advance registration numbers without 
realisation of fees 

Under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Rules, 1963, as 
amended by a notification of June 1975, the registering 
authority shall, on receipt of an application under the 
Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, assign to the vehicle of the appli­
cant the registration number which falls in the serial order 
after the registration number last assigned. But the owner 
of a vehicle may, on an application along with a non­
refundable fee of Rs. 500, get a registration number which 
is in the range of 500 numbers from the registration number 
last assigned reserved to his vehicle. 

It was noticed in audit (between October 1976 and 
March 1977) of the records of the five Regional Transport 
Offices that advance numbers had been allotted in 302 
cases without receiving applications from the owners and 
without realising the prescribed fee. This resulted in loss 
of revenue of Rs. 1 . 51 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to the department between 
October 1976 and March 1977 and to Government in 
September 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

4 . 10 . Escapement of tax on p~ngers and goods 

Mention was made in paragraph 4. 24 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1975-76 regarding the non-assessment 



45 

of taxes on passengers and goods within the prescribed 
period of three years. 

On further scrutiny it was noticed in audit (September 
1976 to June 1977) that in four 1egions (Bangalore, Mysore, 
Mandya and Hassan) taxes on passengers and goods in 
respect of 35 vehicles, for the years 1968-69 to 1973-74, were 
not assessed within the prescribed peri:od of three years, 
resulting in loss of revenue o'f Rs. 39,790. 

The matter was reported to Government m 
September 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

4 . 11 . Short levy of composition fee in lieu of tax on 
p~engers and goods 

Under Section 14 of the Karnataka Motor Vehicles 
(Taxation on Passengers and Goods) Act, 1961, an operator 
of a passenger vehicle is permitted to pay composition fee 
in lieu of tax on the basis of the total daily mileage permitted 
or at the option of the operator, on the basis of only the 
number of seats allowed in the permit. 

In Kolar region it was noticed in e.udit (June 1973) 
that in respect of five passenger vehicles allowed to ply in 
a town, although the total daily mileage permitted was not 
indicated in the permits, the operators were allowed the 
benefit of composition of tax and the composition fee as 
paid by the operators was being accepted by the tax officer 
on the basis of mileages declared by them in the composi­
tion applications. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1973), the tax 
officer examined the cases and reassessed the tax in respect 
of all the cases and raised (February 1975) demands for 
Rs. 12,419 being the difference in tax for the period 
November 1970 to December 1973. But the demands in 
these cases were set aside (August 1976) by the Appellate 
Authority on the ground that the composition fee once 
accepted by the tax officer was final and could not be re­
opened in the absence of a specific provision to that effect 
in the Act for such a revision. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
March 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 



46 

4 .12 . Non-revision of seating capacity in permits 

Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, as amended in 
1969, the holder of a permit can, with the permission of the 
authority which granted the permit, replace the vehicle 
covered by the permit, by another vehicle of the same 
nature. 

The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Banga­
lore, allowed replacements of eight passenger vehicles by 
passenger vehicles of higher seating capacities, subject to 
the condition that the holders of the permits should restrict 
the actual seats to the capacities originally permitted, until 
variations in seating capacities conforming to those of the 
replacing vehicles were permitted by the Regional Trans­
port Authority. The permits were, however, not revised to 
reflect the increased seating capacity of the replacing 
vehicles for long periods ranging from 7 months to 16 
months in seven cases, resulting in short realisation of 
revenue of Rs. 28,722 by way of composition fee in lieu of 
taxes on passengers nnd goods, for the years 1973-74 to 
1975-76. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1975), 
demand notices were issued by the department in respect 
of four vehicles during the period March 1976 to 
August 1976. In respect of the remaining four vehicles, 
the amounts due are stated (October 1976) to have been 
included in the recoveries to be effected out of the compen­
sation payable to the owners of contract carriages taken 
over by Government. Recovery particulars are awaited 
(February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government m 
February 1976 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 



CHAPTER V 

AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX 

5. 01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1976 to 31st March 1977 
test audit of documents in the Agr icultural Income Tax 
Offices revealed under-assessment of tax of Rs. 12 .54 lakhs 
in 165 cases and over-assessment of Rs. 4. 26 lakhs in 
44 cases. 

The under/ over-assessment ·of tax is categorised under 
the following heads : 

Under-assessnumt.~ Over-a.~se.~sments 

Category Number A moullt Number Amount 
of (In lakhs of (In laklis 

items ofmpee.~) items of rupees) 

1. Incor rect computation 
of t ax 18 0. 18 9 0 .05 

2. Incorrect computntion 
of income 73 6.05 18 1 .21 

3. Incorrect allowance of 
depreciat ion 20 0 .36 8 0 .21 

4. Income escaping assess-
ment 34 2 .20 

5. Incorrect a llowance of 
ear ned inco mP relief 3 • 3 0.03 

6. Incor rect adoption 
of stn tus 4 0 .59 1 •• 

7. Miscellaneous 13 3.16 5 2 .76 

Tota l 165 12.54 44 4.26 

Some important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

*Actua l a.mount : Rs. 453. 
** Actua l amount : Rs. 180. 



48 

5. 02. Incortect computation of income 

(i) In the case of a company (Kodagu district) owning 
coffee and tea estates in both the States of Karnataka and 
Tamil Nadu, the entire head office expenses were allowed 
as deduction, for the assessment year 1%9-70, from the 
income relating to the estate in the State of Karnataka 
instead of restricting them to the part of the expenses 
attributable to it. This resulted in short computatiun of 
income leading to los'S in that year and consequently short 
levy of tax of Rs. 4,346 in the next assessment year. 

Further, the company was permitted to change its 
accounting year to end three months after its previous year 
ending date, with the condition that depreciation would be 
allowed only for 3 months for the assessment year 1969-70. 
Full depreciation was, however, allowed resulting in excess 
computation of loss of Rs. 9,431 for the ~ssessment year 
1969-70 and consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 3,489 for 
the assessment year 1970-71. 

On these being pointed out in audit (December 1976) 
the department rectified the mistakes (January 1977). 

The matter was also reported to Government in June 
1977. Government confirmed the facts and stated (July 
1977) that the mistake has been rectified by setting off this 
item against an item of expenditure which was not allowed 
previously. 

(ii) While computing the total income of a company 
under the Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1957, deduction 
towards managing agency commission at 10 per cent of 
the net profit is admissible. One company owning three 
estates in Kodagu district derived profit from one of 
them and sustained loss from the other two estates for the 
period ended 30th June 1969. While allowing deduction 
towards managing agency commission, only the gross 
profit of the company was considered instead of considering 
the net profit after adjusting the loss of the two estates. 
This resulted in short computation of income of Rs. 26,340 
and consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 12,228. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1976) 
the department rectified the mistake (January 1977), and 
stated (Sep tern ber 1977) that after allowing an admissible 
expenditure previously disallowed, an amount of Rs. 7,629 
has been collected (August 1977). 



49 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
August 1977. Government confirmed the facts (February 
1978). 

S. 03. Non-restricting of expenditure on immature coffee 
plants 

Mention was made in paragraph 5. 5 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1975-76 regarding the allowance of 
expenditure incurred on the maintenance of young and 
immature plants in full as a deduction in computing income 
instead of limiting it to ten per cent. 

In the course of audit it was further noticed (August 
1976) that in the case uf a company (Chickmagalur district), 
for the assessment year 1974-75, the assessing officer esti­
mated the expenditure on young and immature plants as 
Rs. 47,250 out of which Rs. 42,520 being 90 per cent thereon 
should have been disallowed. Instead, only an amount of 
Rs. 5,582 was disallowed, resulting in short levy of tax of 
Rs. 22,163. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1976), the 
department rectified the assessments (July 1977). 

The matter was also reported to Government in July 
1977. Government confirmed the facts and stated 
(February 1978) that as a result of the cumulative effect of 
the revision of assessments for the previous years the actual 
short levy worked out to Rs. 17,696 and that this amount has 
been ~ecovered in August 1977. 

S. 04. Incorrect allowance of expenditure 

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income Tax Act, 
1957, deduction is allowed towards any expenditure (not 
being in the nature of capital expenditure) laid out or 
expended in the previous yea~ wholly and exclusively for the 
purpose of deriving agricultural income. 

(i) During the accounting year relevant to the assess­
ment year 1974-75, in three cases (Chickmagalur district) 
the assessees had sold their estates conceding the right to 
recei'Ve the value of 1973-74 coffee crops to the ven<lee, 
reserving only the right to receive the difference in value of 
coffee points in respect of coffee made over by the vendor 
(assessee) to the Coffee Board up to 31st March 1973. 



50 

For the assessment year 1974-75, the assessees offered 
for assessment the amounts received from the CofTee Boanl 
for the crop season I 972-73 and claimed an amount or 
Rs. 1,73,405 as deductions towards expenditure on the 
payments made towards gratuity, compensation, etc., in 
respect of the estates sold. As the assessecs did not derive' 
any agricultural income for the crop sea·son 1973-74, no 
expenditure could be a llowed to them relating to that crop 
season. However, the Agricultural Income Tax Officer 
allowed the expenditure as deduction in computation of 
agricultural income. This incorrect allowance of expendi­
ture resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 69,023. 

(ii) Similarly, in the case of another asscssee company 
in the same district, for the assessment year I 972-73, 
expendi ture of Rs. 1,21,480 on certain items like advertise­
ment, amalgamation, entertainment, interest, audit fee and 
provision for superannuation scheme not relatable to the 
deriving of the agricultural income assessed, was allowed 
as deduction, resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 72,888. 

On these being pointed out in audit (September 1976) 
revision proceedings have been initiated by the department 
(May 1977). Report :regarding recovery is awaited 
(February 1978). 

(iii) While computing the agricultural income of an 
assessee (Hassan district) depreciation of Rs. 28.611 was 
allowed twice. Further, the entire expenditure of Rs. 5,714 
on immature plants was allowed instead of allowing only 
10 per cent of the same as provided under the Act. These 
omissions resulted in short computation of income of 
R s. 33,268 resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 12,252. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1977), the 
department issued (July 1977) notice to the assessee. 
Further report is awaited (February 1978). 

(iv) In an agricultural income tax office (Kodagu 
district) in the case of a firm which was dissolved on 
30th June 1973, value of coffee ooints amounting to 
Rs. 1. 53 lakhs relating to 1971-72 and 1972-73 coffee 
seasons, was assessed to tax for the assessment year 1974-75. 
Out of the total expenditure of Rs. 61,378 claimed by the 
assessee, an amount of Rs. 2,378 was disallowed and the 
balance of Rs. 59,000 was allowed as deduction. This was 
not correct as no expenditure for the purpose of derivi n<r 
agricultural income was incurred by the assessee during th~ 



51 

previous year, relevant lo the assessment year 1974-75, in 
respect of coffee points relating to 1971-72 and 1972-73 
coff ec seasons. This resulted in short levy of tax of 
Rs. 13,265. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), the 
department slated (August 1977) that revision proceedings 
have been initiated. Further report is awaiteu 
(February 1978). 

(v) In the case of an assessee (Chickmagalur district), 
while computing the income for the assessment years 
1973-74 and 1974-75, expenditure on certain items like 
maintenance of young and immature plants, depreciation 
on building and car, upkeep of bungalow and maintenance 
of car was allowed in excess of the amount admissible. This 
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 21 ,921 (Rs. 15,612 in 
1973-74 and Rs. 6,309 in 1974-75). 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1976), the 
department stated (November 1977) that the assessments for 
the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 were revised. Further report 
is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1977 
in respect of cases at (i) to (iv) and in April 1977 in respect 
of the case at (v); reply is awaited (February 1978) . 

5 . 05 . Irregular set-off of losses 
Under the KaTnataka Agricultural Income Tax 

Act, 1957, where any person sustains a loss in agricultural 
income in any year, the loss shall be car-ried forward to the 
following year and it shall be set off agajnst the agricultural 
income for that yeaT. 

In the case of an assessee (Chickmagalur district), who 
was assessed in the status of ' Individual' up to the assess­
ment year 1970-71, the loss to be carried forward at the end 
of the said assessment year, was computed at Rs. 32,684. 
For the assessment year 1971-72, the claim of the assessee 
for adopting the status as 'Hindu undivided family' was 
accepted (June 1974) and the assessee assessed in the ·status 
of 'Hindu undivide<l family'. The loss of Rs. 32,684 was 
allowed as set-off. As there was no assessment in the status 
of 'Hindu undivided family ' prior to the assessment 
year 1971-72, the set-off allowed was not in order. This 
rnsulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 7,752. 



52 

The matter was reported to the department in 
March 1977 and to Government m July 1977; reply is 
awaited (February 1978) . 

5 . 06. Incorrect computation of income from tea 

Under the Income Tax Act, 1961, income derived 
from the sale of tea grown and manufactured by 
an assessee shall be computed as if it were income dcr-ived 
from business and 40 per cent of such income is deemed 
to be income liable to Central income tax. The balance 
which is treated as agricultural income is liable to tax under 
the State Agricultural Income Tax Acts. 

In the case of an assessee (Chickmagalur district) the 
income from tea for the assessment years 1972-73 and 
1973-74 was determined as Rs. 81,418 for the purpose of 
the Income Tax Act. Therefore, the income from tea for 
the purpose of agricultural income tax should have been 
Rs. 1 . 22 lakbs. Instead, an income of Rs. 30,630 was 
adopted, resulting in an excess caHy forward of loss of 
Rs. 91 ,497 and consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 16,528. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1976), 
the department rectified the assessment and collected the 
amount short levied (September 1977) . 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
July 1977. GO'Vernment confirmed the facts (October 1977). 

5. 07 . Incorrect deduction allowed 

Mention was made in paragraph 95 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the ye'ar 1974-75 regarding the inadmissibility 
of provision for future payment, in computation of agricul­
tural income unless it was related to a specific liability in 
respect of the previous year. 

In a similar case of an assessee company (Chick­
magalur), for the assessment year 1974-75, a gencr-al 
provision towards gratuity was alJowed as a deduction in 
the computation of agricultural income. This resulted in 
short computation of income of Rs. 22,243 and consequent 
short levy of tax of Rs. 13,346 . 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), the 
department rectified the assessment and collected the amount 
(September 1977). 



53 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
October 1977. Government con.firmed the facts of the 
case (November 1977) . 

5 . 08 . Exe~ levy of tax due to arithmetical error 

In the case of an assessee firm (Chickmagalur district), 
the total expenditure incurred by the firm in the accounting 
year 1974-75, relevant to the assessment year 1975-76, was 
adopted as Rs. 4. 74 lakhs instead of Rs. 5. 74 lak.hs. This 
resulted in an excess computation of income by Rs. one lakh, 
and consequent excess levy of tax of Rs. 36,418. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1977), the 
department rectified the assessment (September 1977). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
July 1977. GO'Vernment confirmed the facts (October 1977}. 

S. 09 . Income escaping assessment 

An assessee (Kodagu district) returned an income of 
Rs. 2,52,876 being the value of coffee points of the 1972-73 
season, at Rs. 4 per point. In the a<Ssessment made 
(September 1975) the department adopted a valuation of 
Rs. 3 . 90 per point without assigning any reasons. This 
valuation was lower than the valuation of Rs. 4. 28 per point 
which the Coffee Board declared later in June 1974 for the 
above assessment and which the department had also 
adopted in respect of the same 1972-73 season in two similar 
cases assessed earlier (February 1975). The adoption of the 
lower rate of Rs. 3. 90 per point resulted in short computa­
tion of income of Rs. 23,510 and consequent short levy of 
tax of Rs. 13,402. 

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1976), the 
department rectified the mistake (November 1976) and 
raised additional demand for Rs. 11,872 after adjusting a 
refund of Rs. 1,530 due to the assessee. 

The Coffee Board declared a further amount of 7 paise 
per point for the same season in August 1975. When the 
assessment was completed in September 1975, the amount 
of 7 paise per point declared was also required to be 
considered for assessment, which would have resulted in 
further levy of tax of Rs. 2,589. The department had not 
accepted this point on the ground that the difference in value 
would come up for the computation of income for the assess.-



54 

ment year 1976-77, as the information regarding differential 
value was received from the Coffee Board in June 1976. 
But, as mercantile system is adopted by the assessee for main­
tenance of accounts, the receipt will have lo be taken as 
income for the year to which it relates and not for the year 
in which the amount was received. 

The maller was reported lo.Government in August 1977. 
Government endorsed lhe views of the department 
(N cwember 1977). 

5 .10. Omission to include income of minor children 

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income Tax Act, 
1957, income arising directly or indirectly to a minor from 
bis admission lo the benefits of partnership in a firm has to 
be clubbed with the income •of the individual (father), if 
the individual is also a partner in that firm. This position 
is not altered even if the individual partner's share income 
from the firm is taxable in the hands of the Hindu undivideJ 
family. 

In ~ case in Kodagu district, an assessee transferred to 
each of his two minor sons one-third of his interest in a 
partnership during the previous year ended 31st March 1971 
and the firm was reconstituted by admitting these two minors 
to the benefits of the partnership. In computing the tota l 
agricultural income of the assessee for the previous year 
ended 31st March 1971 relevant to the assessment year 
1971-72, the share income of minor children was not inclu­
ded in the individual income of the assessee, who had 
claimed the status of 'Hindu undivided family' consisting 
of himself as kart.ha and his wife and daughter. The income 
of the minors was assessed in the status of ' Individuals'. 
This resulted in short levy of Rs. 12,826. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1976 · 
reply is awaited (February 1978). ' 

5 .11. Incorrect adoption of status 

Tw.o individuals (Chickmagalur district) purchased an 
estate m January 1967 by contributing rapital in equal 
sh~~es with the understanding that the profits and losses 
ar1smg therefrom would be shared equally and that in all 
other respects they would be guided by the provisions of 



55 

lhc Indian Partnership Act, 1932. For the assessment 
year 1970-71, the assessees returned lbe income in the status 
of ' Hindu undivided family' and for the assessment years 
1971-72 lo 1973-74 as '.firm' and 'partners' . However, the 
assessee had not applied for registration under the 
Karnalaka Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1957, for these 
years and hence the status should have been 'adopted as 
" unregistered furn " instead of as " tenants-in-common '' 
as was done by the assessing officer. The short levy of 
tax on account of adoption of incorrect status amounted 
to Rs. 24,396 for the assessment years 1970-71 to 1973-74. 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1977; 
reply is awaited (February 1978). 

S .12. Excess allowance of deduction on interest 

Mention was made in paragraph 86 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil) for 
the year 1970-71 regarding excess allowance of deduction 
of interest relating to secured loan over the statutory limit 
of 7t per cent. 

Similar excess allowance of interest above the statutory 
limit was noticed in audit (July 1976) in the case of three 
assessees, resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 30,029. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1976), the 
department agreed (August 1977) to examine the cases. 
Further report is 'awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
August 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST 

5 . 13. Assessment of discontinued firms 
Under the existing provisions of the Karnataka 

Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1957,there are no enabling 
provisions for assessing the income of a firm received after 
its dissolution either in the hands of the dissolved furn or 
in the hands of the partners. 

In one case (Kodagu distr ict), the department had 
'assessed (November 1975) such income (Rs. 2,39,742) in 
the hands of the partners of the dissolved furn . When the 
illegality of the assessment was brought to the notice 



56 

(July 1976) of the department by Audit, the department 
while conceding (June 1977) the mistake, did not consider 
it necessary to disturb the assessments. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 1977 
for considering insertion of a suitable provision in the Act 
to cover such cases. Government stated (January 1978) 
that the question of amending the Act to make a specific 
provision for levying tax on income of dissolved firm 
received after dissolution is under examination. 

5 .14. Application of the tenn 'Individual' 

The Karnataka Agricultural Income Tax Act, 1957, 
prO'Vides inter alia for clubbing of the agricultl!rnl income 
of an individual with that of his wife or minor child. It 
has been judicially held that the expression 'Individual' used 
in this connection is restricted in its connotation to mean 
only a male person. Consequentlyl income arising on 
account of transfer of assets by a mother to her minor child 
and admission of a minor child to the benefits of partnership 
in a firm, of which the mother is also a partner, could not 
be assessed in the hands of the mother. So also, income 
arising as a result of membership of the husband in a firm, 
of which his wife is a partner and transfer of assets to the 
husband by the wife could not be clubbed with the income 
of the wife and assessed in her hands. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
February 1975, for considering incorporation of a suitable 
provision in the Act, on the lines of the Central Income Tax 
Act, to cover such cases. Government stated (January 1978) 
that the propo5'"al to amend the Act was under examination. 



CHAPTER VI 

LAND REVENUE 

6. 01. ~ levy of betterment contribution 
Under the Karnataka Irrigation (Levy of Betterment 

Contribution and Water Rate) Act, 1957, the amount of 
betterment contribution payable shall be an amount equal 
to one-half of the difference between the market value of 
land benefited before the date of commencement of cons­
truction of the irrigation work and the market value after 
the date of completion of construction of the irrigation 
work, limited to Rs. 1,500 per acre. 

The market value of land measuring 498 acres 
37 guntas benefited by an irrigation tank in a taluka of 
North Kan'ara district before the commencement 
(February 1966) and after completion (June 1969) of 
construction of the tank, was determined by the Betterment 
Levy Officer (April 1971) at Rs. 500 and Rs. 1,500 per acre, 
respectively. On this basis the betterment contribution in 
respect of the land should have been fixed at Rs. 500 per 
acre. The contribution had, however, been fixed 
(September 1974) for 494 acres at Rs. 300 per acre only, 
resulting in short levy of Rs. 1,01 ,263. 

This was pointed out in audit in November 1976. 
Government stated (November 1977) that the concerned 
Assistant Commissioner had pa.ssed orders (January 1977) 
for fixing levy of betterment contribution at Rs. 500 per 
acre. 7culars of recovery are awaited (February 1978). 

6. oi. Omission to book the demand for watching collection 

(i) According to the Karnatak'a Irrigation Act, 1965, 
the Irrigation Officer has to specify by a notificati'on the 
kind of crops that shall be grown on any land under an 
irrigation work. Any person who grows crops other than 
those specified in the notification shall be liable to pay such 
water rate as may be determined by the Irrigation Officer, 
not being less than five times but not exceeding ten times 
the water rate which he would otherwise have been required 
to pay. 



58 

It was noticed in audit (Janu~ry 1977) in a taluka office 
(Raichur districl1 that for the rabi and kharif seasons of 
1972, an amount of Rs. 3,36,440 representing the penal 
water rate was levied (February 1974) by the Irrigation 
Officer for violation of the cropping pattern in an area 
of 1,682. 08 acres, covering thirteen villages coming under 
the command of a Major Irrigation Project. But the 
demand sent by the Irrigation Officer in February 1974 was 
not taken (January 1977) to the general dem'and, collection 
and balance register of the office for watching the 
collection of dues. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1977), the 
tahsildar agreed (January 1977) to include the demand. 

(ii) In arrother taluka (Hassan district), for the years 
1972-73 and 1973-74, an amount of Rs. 13,540 representing 
inarn premium in respect of 10 villages was not taken to 
the genera.J,--demand, collection and balance register of 
the office for watching the collection of dues. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1976), the 
department included (May 1976) the amount in the demand, 
collection and balance register for March 1976. 

The matter was also reported to Government in April 
and June 1976. In respect of (i) Government stated 
(December 1977) that the demand of Rs. 3. 36 lakhs was 
included in the demand, collection, balance statement for 
October 1977. Particulars of recovery are awaited 
(February 1978) . In respect of (ii) reply is awaited 
(February 1978). 

/ 
6 . 03. Short levy of penal water rate for unauthorised use 

of water 

Mention was made in paragraph 7. 5 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1975-76.regarding short levy of penal 
water rate for unauthorised use of water. 

The Karnataka Irrigation Act, 1965, provides for the 
levy of penally for unauthorised use of water and the 
penally leviable shall not be less than ten times the rate 
admissible, had permission for lhe temporary supply of 
waler been obtained. As the rate payable in respect of 
the authorised temporary supply of water is twice that 



59 

prescribed for perman~nl water supply, the penally leviable 
for unauthorised use of water would be not less than twenty 
times the normal water rate. 

It was, however, seen in audit (July 1977) of a talukn. 
oHice (Chitradurga district) that penalty had been levied 
at ten times the normal water rate instead of twenty Limes 
the normal water rate in 321 cases of unauthorised use of 
water, for the period 1965-66 to 1976-77, resulting in short 
levy of penalty of Rs. 50,746. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1977), the 
tahsildar agreed (July 1977) to book the demand for 
collection. Further report is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 

August 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

~ 
6. 04. Non-levy of measurement fees in cases of conversion/ 

alienation of lands 

According to the Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964, 
and the Rules made thereunder, fees for measurement of 
lands and preparation of plans in respect of all cases of 
conversion/alienation of agricultura l lands into lands for 
non-agricultural use are recoverable at the prescribed rates 
from the persons in whose favour the urders of conversion 
arc passed. In a laluka (Bangalore d istrict) the measure­
ment charges were, however, not recovered in 41 1 cases of 
conversion/alienation effected between the years 1969 and 
1975. This resulted in non-raising of demand amounting 
to Rs. 8,100. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
March 1976; reply i5 awaited (February 1978). 

6. 05.~levy of 
1~e~al~es ior 

0

unauthorised occupation' 
of Government land 

According to the Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964, 
if a person occupies and cultivates Government land 
unauthorisedly, he is liable to pay land revenue at twice 
the normal rate besides being liable to pay fine not 
exceeding five hundred rupees per acre for every year ot 
such unauthorised occupation. 

In a taluka office (Mysore district), it was noticed in 
audit (November 1975), that in respect of 19 cases of 



60 

unauthorised occupation of land, the penalty was not levied 
for the entire period of unauthorised occupation and for 
the full extent 'Of lands unauthorisedly occupied. This 
resulted in short levy of penalty of Rs. 19,787. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
February 1976. Government stated (June 1977) that action 
is being taken by the concerned tahsildar to book the 
dema/ Further report is awaited (February 1978). 

6. 06. Loss of revenue due to delay in revision settlement 

According to the provisions of Section 115 of the 
Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964, land revenue settle­
ment of 1942 in three talukas of Raichur district remained 
in force till the end of 1971-72. The Act provides that, 
when, in the opinion of the State Government, a revision 
settlement is inexpedient or when the introduction of such 
settlement has for any cause been delayed, the State 
Government may extend the term of settlement in force for 
the time being for such period as it may think fit. No 
orders extending the term of the settlement of 1942 have 
been passed by Government and as such the settlement of 
1942 ceased to be in force and revision settlement became 
due in 1972-73 in respect of the three talukas. 

The Director of Survey, Settlement and Land Records 
submitted proposals t'O Government in May 1973 for 
revision of settlement with his estimate of increase in 
revenue on that account by Rs. 2 lakhs per year. But so 
far the revision settlement has not been finalised. The 
State Government have, however, issued notification in 
September 1976 directing a revision seltlement for this area. 
The staff sanctioned for the purpose are stated t'O have 
commenced the revision work only in May 1977. As per 
proviso under Section 122 of the Act, the revision settlement 
can be given effect to only from the date of commencement 
of the revenue year in which the revision settlement is 
introduced. Owing to delay in the introduction of the land 
revenue settlement which became due in 1972-73, there has 
been an estimated recurring loss of Rs. 2 lakhs per year 
from 1972-73. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1976. 
Reply is awaited (February 1978). The department, 
however st~ted (April 1977) that the reasons for the delay 
in revision are purely administrative and that in view of the 



61 

notification issued in September 1976 under Section 114 of 
the Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964, the previous 
settlement should continue to remain in force till the 
revision settlement is finalised. But due to the restriction 
imposed by proviso to Section 122 of the Karnataka Land 
Revenue Act cited above, the annual estimated recurring 
loss of Rs. 2 lakhs will continue to be incurred by Govern­
ment until the revised settlement takes effect. Information 
regarding the year in which the revision settlement was due 
in the other talukas and the extent of delay in giving effect 
to the revision..settlement in those talukas is furnished in 
Appendix JJY." 
6 . 07. 'short levy of conversion fine 

Mention was made in paragraph 76 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1973-74 about the short levy of 
conversion fine in respect of agricultural land for non­
agricultural use due to non-application of the enhanced 
rate. 

Similar cases of short levy of conversion fine 
amounting to Rs. 36,428 were noticed during audit 
(May 1977) of the accounts of the Deputy Commissioner, 
Chitradurga district, in 68 cases relating to the years 
1973-74 and 1974-75. 

Th:z:e matter was reported to Government in June 1977 ; 
reply is aw · d (February 1978). 

6. 08. on-collection of cesses for the period of remission 
of land revenue 

The Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964, and the 
Karnataka Land Revenue Rules, 1966, provide for 
remission of land revenue and remission of suspended land 
revenue owing to a partial or total failure or destruction of 
crops on account of drought or any other causes. They do 
not, however, provide for remission of cesses such as local 
cess, education cess and health cess, which are levied under 
provisions of different Acts. These cesses are to be 
collected even though remission of land revenue is granted. 

(i) It was, however, noticed in the audit 
(September 1976 and May 1977) of the accounts of a taluka 
office in Belgaum district, that cesses amounting to 
Rs. 59,776 for the period 1972-73 to 1975-76, had not been 



62 

demanded and collected, but were actua11y reduced from the 
demand when the remission of land revenue was granted. 

(ii) Simil~uly, in a taluka in Chitradurga district, 
cesses amounting to Rs. 91,440 for the period 1965-66 to 
1971-72, were reduced from the demand when remission of 
land revenue was granted. On this being pointed out in 
audit (September 1976 and May 1977>, the trahsildars 
concerned agreed to raise the demand. Further report is 
awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
July 1977. Government stated (October 1977) that instruc­
tions have been issued to all Deputy Commissioners that 
cesses must be collected even when land revenue is 
suspended/remitted. Further rep-art is awaited 
(February 1978). 

6. 09.J Non-levy of water rate and maintenance ccss 

According to the Karn.ataka Irrigation (Levy of 
Betterment Contribution and Water Rate) Act, 1957, and the 
Rules made thereunder, water rate is Jeviable for the use 
of water from the irrigation works maintained by the State 
Government. Under the Karnataka Irrigation Act, 1965, 
maintenance cess is !eviable at Rs. 4 per acre of land in the 
area benefited by any irrigation work maintained by 
Government. 

(a) During the years 1973-74 and 1974-75, though 
water was supplied to an area of 278. 36 acres in a village 
in Bijapur district. demands for water rate and main­
tenance cess were omitted to be raised. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1976), 
the tahsildar raised (June 1977) a demand of Rs. 8.924 
(water rate of Rs. 6.693 and maintenance cess of Rs. 2.231). 
A sum of Rs. 790 (water rate Rs. 593 and maintenance cess 
Rs. 197) has since been collected (July 1977). Further 
report regarding recovery cf the balance amount is awaited 
(February 1978). 

(b) It was further seen in audit (September 1976) 
that demand for maintenance cess in respect of an area of 
2,277 .40 acres for the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 in a 
taluka in Bellary district, was not raised. 



63 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1976), 
the tahsildar raised a demand of Rs. 9,119 (July 1977). 
Report regarding recovery is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
September 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

6 .10. Exces.s assignment of land revenue to local bodies 

Under the Karnataka Village Panchayats and Local 
Boards Act, 1959, fifty per ce-nt and thirty per cent of land 
revenue collections in a taluka and a village, respectively, 
are assignable to the taluka board and the village panchayat 
concerned. Based on five years' average collections, 
preceding the date of determination of land revenue collec­
tions, assignments are made continuously for four years. 

Under the Act, ' land revenue ' means all sums ano 
payments received or claimable by or on behalf of Govern­
ment, from any person on account of land held by or 
vested in him as fixed at a survey settlement, current in the 
area in which the land is situated, and <loes not include the 
various cesses leviable thereon, under the provisions of 
different Acts. 

It was, however, noticed in audit (November 1976) of 
a taluka office (North Kanara district) that cesses leviable 
amounting to Rs. 13,335 on land revenue collections bad 
been included in the land revenue for purposes of allocation 
for the year 1976-77. This resulted in excess assignment of 
Rs. 10,668 during the year 1976-77, being the difference 
between the allocated (Rs. 64,101) and the allocable 
(Rs. 53,433) share of the local bodies. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1977 ; 
reply is awaited (February 1978). 

6 . l l. ~uthorised occupation of Government land 
(' takrar takta ' cases) 

Offences falling under the provisions of the Karnataka 
Land Revenue Act, 1964, and the Rules m~de thereunder 
include encroachment of Government lands, unauthorised 
use of Government water, unauthorised construction of 
houses on occupied lands set apart for agricultural purposes, 
cultivation of areas shown as kharab or unculti'Vable in an 
occupied survey number where such cultivation is prohibited 
and injuring boundary marks. 



64 

Under the Act, if a person occupies and cultivates 
Government land unauthorisedly, he is liable to pay land 
.revenue at twice the normal rate besides being liable to pay 
fine not exceeding Rs 500 per acre, if such occupation has 
been for the purposes of cultivation, and not exceeding 
Rs. 1,000 per acre, if such occupation has been for non­
agricultural purposes for every yea'f of such unauthorised 
occupation. 

Procedure for levy of penalties 

When a person commits any of the offences falling 
under one or more of the categories mentioned above, the 
tahsildar will proceed to hold an enquiry, on the basis of 
the statement or ' takrar takta ' prepared by the village 
accountants and the reports, sketches and mahazar received 
from the revenue inspectors, by securing the presence of the 
person or persons involved, by the service of a notice. The 
tahsildar will then pass orders directing the levy ,of fine and 
assessment. 

The following are some of the irregularities noticed by 
Audit in the levy and collection of such penalties :-

/ (a) Non-levy/mort levy of penalties.-In eleven 
V taluka offices (of ten districts), it was noticed in audit 

(June 1974 to February 1977) that in many cases of un­
authorised occupation of land, penalty was either not at all 
levied or not levied to the extent prescribed, resulting in 
non-levy/short levy of penalties amounting to Rs. 1.10 lakhs 
for the years 1969-70 to 1974-75. Out of this, the short 
levy of Rs. 78,371 noticed in three taluka offices (Bangalore, 
Mysore ~nd Chickmagalur districts) was reported to 
Government in Februaory 1976 and July 1977. In respect 
of the remaining talukas, the short levy of Rs. 31 ,644 was 
reported to Government in October 1977. In respect of 
one taluka office (Mysore district) Government stated 
(June 1977) that action is being taken by the tahsildar to 
book the d!nd. Report regarding recovery in this case 
and replies i other cases are awaited (February 1978). 

(b) mission to book the demand.-As soon as the 
orders levying penalties are p~ssed by the tahsildar under 
the Act, the amounts should be entered in the takrar takta 
register maintained for the purpose and taken to demand for 
effecting the recovery. It was, however, noticed in audit 
(June 1974 to July 1977) that in 14 taluka offices the penalties 



65 

levied on takrar takta amounting to Rs. 4. 42 lakhs, for the 
period 1970-71 to 1975-76, were not taken to demand for 
recovery . 

Out of the penalties of Rs. 4. 42 la-khs mentioned above, 
a sum of Rs. 73,889 outstanding as on 31st March 1974, 
relating to one taluka office, was taken to demand during 
March 1976 . 

The matte as reported to GO'Vernment in June 1976; 
reply is aw · ed (February 1978). 

(c) Want of details in the orders levying penalty.­
It was also noticed in audit (December 1974) that the orders 
levying penalties did not contain the delails of penalties per 
year per acre and the area unaulhorisedly occupied. In 
certain cases, fines were levied but the levy of twice the 
amount of land revenue assessment wa·s omitted. Thus, 
the incon-ect issue of orders regarding the levy of penalties 
resulted in short levy / non-levy of penalties. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1976. 
Government issued (January 1977) instructions to all 
tahsildars th'at whenever orders levying penalties are passed 
by them, such orders should invariably contain details such 
as the area unauthorisedly occupied, the fine levied per acre 
and whether the fine levied is per year. 

' 
( d) Common lands ~igned for public purpose.-

According to Government notification dated 
27th December 1961, the common lands assigned for public 
purposes were vested in the Panchayats. As the lands were 
vested in Panchayats no action could be taken by the revenue 
authorities under the Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1%4, 
regarding the unauthorised occupation of grazing lands. 
Government issued notification dated 11th February 1976 
resuming the grazing lands with effect from 11th February 
1976. It was noticed in audit (September 1974 to May 1977) 
that in three taluka offices, no action had been taken to levy 
penalties under the Act even after the issue of the Govern­
ment order dated 11th February 1976 . 

The matter was reported to Government in 
October 1977 ; reply is awaited (Februa~y 1978) . 

(e) Pending cases and outstanding penalties.-It wu 
noticed in audit (September 1974 to May 1977} of 15 taluka 
offices that in 11,392 cases of unauthorised occupation of 



66 

land, penal action under the Act had not been taken for 
periods ranging from 1965-66 to 1975-76. In one taluka 
office (Bellary) alone, the area involved for levy of penalties 
was 5,638 acres. Further, in eight taluka offices, the work 
of levying penalties, based on the reports of the revenue 
authorities, had not been initiated, for periods ranging from 
1973-74 to 1975-76 . 

In some cases where such penal action was taken, the 
amounts due had not been collected (August 1974 to 
May 1977), resulting in accumulation of arrears to the 
extent of Rs. 6. 39 lakhs in 9 taluka offices, for the years 
1968-69 to 1975-76. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
October 1977; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

(0 Improper maintenance of ' takrar takta ' register 
and demand ledgers.-During audit of accounts relating to 
takrar takta cases, for the years 1974-75 ~d 1975-76, the 
following omissions were noticed (April 1977) in 2 taluka 
offices (of 2 districts) :-

(i) All columns in the takrar takta register were not 
filled properly. Abstracts showing the pendency of cases 
were not drawn up . 

(ii} The particulars of area involved and penalties 
levied were not entered in the register. 

(iii) The demand registers relating to these takrar 
takta cases were not maintained (in two taluka offices) and 
where maintained the entries were not posted up to date . 

(iv) Village-wise and hobli (circle)-wise demand 
registers are not being maintained and where maintained 
they were not posted up to date ~d the figures reconciled 
with those in general demand, collection and balance 
register. 

These omissions were noticed (April and May 1977) 
even in the registers maintained subsequent to the issue of 
instructions of Government on 29th January 1977 for proper 
maintenance of the registers. 

The matter was reported to GCJ1Vernment in 
October l'n7 ; reply is awaited (February l'n~ ). 



CHAPTER VII 

STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

7 . 01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1976 to 31st March 1977, 
the audit of documents disclo·sed short collection of stamp 
duty and .registration fees to the extent of Rs. 3 .16 lakhs 
in 145 cases. The short collection of duty /fees is cate­
gorised under the following heads : 

Amount 
Category Number of (fo lakhs of 

cases rupees) 

l . Non-levy/short levy of stamp duty 90 2.79 

2. Non-levy/short levy of registration fees 45 0.30 

3. Miscellaneous 10 0 .07 

Total 145 3.16 

Some important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs . 

7 . 02. Incorrect classification of documents 
(i) In a Sub-Registry Office (Bangalore district), four 

documents were registered during the year 1974-75 classi­
fying them as " deposit of tjtle deeds " and levying stamp 
duty aggregating Rs. 12,551 under Artide 6 of the Schedule 
to the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957. These documents 
contained recitals reading " lo put the mortgagee in legal 
or constructive possession of the superstructure, to proceed 
against the schedule property, etc., . ....... . . ", and hence 
a charge on the property was 'found created. These docu­
ments, accordingly, should have been classified as "simple 
mortgage deeds " in view of the provision contained in the 
Transfer of Property Act attracting higher rates of stamp 
duty under Article 34 (b) of the Schedule to the Karnataka 
Stamp Act, 1957 . This incorrect classification of docu­
ments resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 1,26 949. 

(ii) Similarly, in another Sub-Registry Office in the 
same district, a document registered as 'deposit of titlt 

- ~ 



68 

deed ' executed in favuur of the Karnataka State Financial 
Corporation as security for a loan of Rs. 6 lakhs granted 
by the Corporation stipulated that if the loanee fails to pay 
the mortgaged debt, the mortgagee is at liberty to proceed 
against the property of the title deeds deposited with the 
mortgagee and also against the person of the mortgager to 
recover the loan amount. Since the document created an 
interest not only in the title deeds but in the properties 
themselves, it should have been classified as 'simple 
mortgage deed , in view of the provision contained in the 
Transfer of Property Act. The stamp duty recoverable 
works out to Rs. 27,000 as against the duty of Rs. 2,450 
levied and collected treating the document as a ' deposit 
of title deed , . The incorrecl classification of the document 
resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 24,550. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
February 1976 and Ap1il 1977 ; reply is awaited 
(February 1978). 

7. 03. Non-levy of stamp duty on mortgage deeds 

Under the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, Government 
issued an order in July 1972, reducing the levy of stamp 
duty to the extent of fifty per cent on instruments executed 
by land mortgage societies or banks or by an officer or a 
member thereof relating to the business of such societies 
or banks where the amount or wlue specified in the instru­
ment is more than Rs. 10,000. 

In a Sub-Registry Office at Dharwar district and 
another at Gulbarga district, stamp duty had not been 
levied in respect of 22 mortgage deeds executed in favour 
of Taluka Primary Co-op~rative Llmd Development Banks, 
even though the consideration in each case exceeded 
Rs. 10,000. This resulted in non-levy of stamp duty of 
Rs. 7,631. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1977; 
reply is awaited (February 1978). 

7. 04. Irregular exemption of stamp duty 

The Karnataka Agricultural Credit Operations and 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1974, stipulates that a 
declaration made in the prescribed form mortgaging the 
immovable property in favour of the credit agency granting 
the loan shall be deemed to have been registered in 



69 

accordance with the provisions of the Indian Registration 
Act, 1908, and provides for full exemption of registration 
fees only on such documents. 

In a Sub-Registry Office (Kolar district), it was noticed 
in audit (April 1977) that full exemption of stamp duty was 
also allowed in respect of three documents registered under 
the Act. This resulted in non-levy of stamp duty of 
Rs. 6,600. 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1977; 
reply is awaited (February 1978). 

7 . 05. Irregular exemption of stamp duty and registration 
fees 

Under the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, Government 
issued an order in February 1969, reducing the stamp duty 
only to the extent of .fifty per cent on instruments executed 
by the co-operative societies registered or deemed to have 
been regist~ed under the Karnataka Co-operative Societies 
Act, 1959, if the instruments relate to the business of such 
societies. 

It was seen in audit (January 1976) of a Sub-Registry 
Office (Mandya district) that the reduction of fifty per cent 
in stamp duty (besides reduction in registration fee to the 
extent of fifty per cent not authorised by the Gov&nment 
order) was allowed in respect of a conveYclnce deed 
executed by the Liquidator of the District Central Co­
operative Wholesale Stores in favour of the Karnataka 
Co-operative Ma~keting Federation, Bangalore, in connec­
tion with the sale of its immovable properties for a 
consideration of Rs. 3 . 5 lakhs. As the business of the 
wholesale stores related to the acquisition and distribution 
of food grains and other articles, the conveyance of property 
is not to be trnated as relating to the business of the society, 
entitling reduction of duties. The irregular application of 
reduction resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 8,750 
and registration fee of Rs. 1,750 . 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1977), the 
Inspector General of Registration and Comntissioner of 
Stamps agreed with the views of Audit and has taken action 
to raise the demand (September 1977). Particulars of 
recovery are awaited (February 1978) . 

The matter was reported to Government 
(February 1976) ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 



70 

/ 7. 06. Irregular remis.sion 

./ According to orders issued by qoverrunent in February 
1969, under Section 9(1) (a) of the Karnataka Stamp Act, 
1957, registration fees and stamp duty are remitted in 
respect of documents executed by Taluka Industrial 
Co-operative Societies under the Tuluka Industrialisation 
Scheme or by an officer or member thereof relating to the 
business of such societies. As per the Table of Registration 
Fees, registration 'fee of Re. 1 per Rs. 1,000 is leviable on 
instruments executed to receive loans and credits from 
approved financial institutions. 

(i) It was seen in audit (April 1976 to August 1976) 
that in two Sub-Registry Offices (Kodagu and Raichur 
districts) stamp duty and registration fees were fully 
remitted and in one Sub-Registry Office (Dharwar district) 
stamp duty was remitted and registration fees were levied 
at the concessional rate in respect of documents executed 
in favour of the Karnataka Industrial Co-operative Bank 
treating them as fa11ing under the exemption mentioned 
above . The Karnalaka Industrial Co-operative Bank is 
neither an approved financial institution nor a Taluka 
Industrial Co-operative Society to attract the provisions 
cited above. Government also clarified (December 1975) that 
the members of the Karnataka Industrial Co-operative Bank 
are not entitled for exemption. This irregular exemption/ 
remission in respect of twenty-one documents registered 
between May 1975 and March 1976 resulted in loss of 
revenue of stamp duty of Rs. 23 333 and registration fee 
of Rs. 7,715 . 

The matter was reported to Government in October 
1976 . Government accepted the facts and stated 
(November 1976) that recovery process has been initiated. 
Report regarding recovery is awaited (February 1978). 

(ii) Similarly, in another Sub-Registry Office 
(Mandya district), stamp duty and registration fees in 
respect of documents executed in favour of the Kamataka 
Industrial Co-operative Bank were fully remitted during 
the period 22nd December 1975 to 22nd February 1976 and 
in respect of documents registered from 23rd February 1976 
onwards, fifty per cent reduction in rate in respect of 
registration fee was allowed and no stamp duty was 
collected. The Karnataka Industrial Co-operative Bank 
is not entitled to exemption of stamp duty and registration 



71 

fees provided for in Government order of February 1969, 
~s per clarification issued by Government in 
December 1975. The irregular remission/reduction allowed 
resulted in loss of revenue of stamp duty of Rs. 8,200 and 
registration fee of Rs. 1,805 . 

The maller was reported lo Government in July 1977 ; 
reply is awaited (February 1978). 

7 . 07. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fees 

A sale deed was executed by a partnership firm in 
favour of a private limited company, by which, the vendee 
took over the partnership business as a going concern and 
also agreed to discharge the mortgage loan payable to a 
bank. The vendors promoted the vendee company with 
the main object of acquiring and laking over as a going 
concern, the entire partnership business with all the assets 
~nd liabilities of the said business. The company was 
incorporated on the 1st May 1970. 

The assets transferred were land, wells, buildings, plant 
and machinery, laboratory equipment, electrical fittings, 
furniture and fixtures and vehicles. However, the assets 
mentioned in the sale deed were land, building and borewell 
only and the consideration was Rs. 5. 98 lakhs. The stamp 
duty and registration fees were levied and collected 
accordingly. 

As seen from the extract of the balance sheet and 
schedule of fixed assets of the private limited company as 
on the 30th April 1971 , the company had on 1st May 1970, 
besides an outstanding secured loan (from a bank) of 
Rs. 7 .81 lakhs, land and buildings and plant and machinery 
valued as under :-

Land 
Buildings 
Plant ancl )fachinery 

Rs. 

57 ,965 
8,1 3,128 

I 0,29,711 

(i) In the case of sale of property which is subject 
to mortgage and other encumbrance, any unpaid mortgaged 
money or money charged shall be deemed to be part of 
the consideration for sale under the Karnataka Stamp Act, 
1957 . As the vendee took over a flour mill as a going 
concern, the value of plant and machinery should also have 
formed part of the consideration. 

· ··~ 

•• 



72 

(i D On the 1st May 1970 the value of the assets 
(viz., land, bt.jldings, plant and machinery) was 
Rs. 19. 0 l lakhs a nd the secured loan was Rs. 7. 81 lakhs. 
Hence the stamp duly and registration fees should have 
been levied on Rs. 26. 82 lakhs instead of on Rs. 5. 98 lakhs. 

The resultant short levy amounted to Rs. I. 35 lakhs 
towards stamp duty and Rs. 10.430 towards registration 
fee. On this being pointed out in audit (July 1974), the 
Inspector General of Registration and Commissioner of 
Stamps stated (December 1975) that the stamp duty has to 
be calculated on the consideration as set forth in the deed. 
Regarding secured loans, the departm-ent stated that the 
parties had intentionally concealed the facts and had failed 
to disclose the unpaid mortgage money in the deed which 
would render the party liable to prosecution under the 
Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, and action would be taken 
separately in this behalf. Report of further action taken 
by the department is awaitea (February 1978) . 

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, a transfer of the 
property owned by a partnership to a company, the share­
holders of which consisted exclusively of members of the 
partnership who executed the transfer, was held chargeable 
as a conveyance and o n such transfer, duly was charged 
on the value of the property as evidenced by the books in 
the partnership. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1976 ; 
reply is awaited (February 1978). 

7. 08. Omission to refer the instruments to the 
Deputy Commissioner for determination of 
market value 

Prior to May 1975, stamp duty was leviable on deeds 
of conveyance, exchange or gift on the basis of the conside­
ration set forth in the instruments. Under the Karnataka 
Stamp (Amendment) Act. 1975, stamp duty on the deeds 
of conveyance, exchange or gift has been made leviable on 
the market value of the property in question. The 
Amendment Act also introduced a new Section 45-A in the 
Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, which has come into force in 
certain major cities of the State on the 1st day of May 1975. 
As per this new Section if the registering officer, while 
registering any in.strument of conveyance. exchange or gift, 
has reason to believe that the market \1llue of the property 



73 

has not been truly sel forth in the instrument, he may, after 
registering the instrument, refer the same to the Deputy 
Commissioner for determination of the market value of 
such property and the proper duty payable on the 
instrument. 

On 1st May 1975, Government added a new Rule to 
the Karnataka Stamp Rules, 1958, requiring the instruments 
of conveyance, exchange or gift relating to properties in 
areas where the new Section is in force, to1 set forth in the 
instrument itself the particulars such as the area of the 
land, the plinth area and the built up portion in each of the 
storeys, material of the wall, roof, the year of construction, 
etc., to enable the registering officer to compute the market 
value. 

It was noticed in audit (July 1976 to June 1977) that 
in four Sub-Registry Offices (Bangalore City district) 43 
instruments registered between May 1975 and June 1977 
were not referred to the Deputy Commissioner for determi­
nation of market value although the consideration set forth 
in the instrument was less than the market value computed 
by Audit with reference to the guidelines prescribed b)' 
Government, resulting in short levy of stamp duty and 
registration fees amounting to Rs. 73,000. 

It was further noticed (June 1976 and July 1977) that 
in three other Sub-Registry Offices (Bangalore City, Shimoga 
and Gulbarga districts) no action was taken by the Sub­
Registrars to compute the market value independently and 
refer the instruments to the Deputy Commissioners for the 
determination of market value wherever necessary. 

The matter was reported to Government (October 1977) · 
reply is awaited (February 1978). ' 



CHAPTER VIII 

OTIIER TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

A. Entertainments Tax 

8. 01. Short collection of entertainments tax and surcharge 

Under the Karnataka Entertainments Tax Act, 1958, 
as amended with effect from 1st April 1976, the amount of 
tax in respect o'f each payment for admission, surcharge, 
additional tax, fine, penalty or any other amounts payable 
and the amounts of refunds due shall be rounded off to the 
nearest multiple of five paise. 

During the audit of accounts for the year 1976-77, it 
Wcis noticed (April 1976 to March 1977) that in 43 cases 
assessed by 15 Entertainments Tax Officers, entertainments 
tax and surcharge thereon were assessed and collected 
without rounding off the individual amounts to the nearest 
multiple of five paise. There were excess collections in one 
case and short collections in forty-two others, resulting in 
a net short levy of Rs. 24,490 during the period 
1st April 1976 to 27th March 1977. 

~ 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1976 to 
March 1977), the department agreed (April 1976 to 
March 1977) to rectify the assessments and raise additional 
demands. In four cases a sum of Rs . 1,664 was collected 
(June and July 1977). Report regarding recovery in the 
other cases is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
June 1977. Government stated (October 1977) that by an 
administrative instruction the Commissioner of Commercial 
Taxes was directed not to enforce the new provisions from 
l ~t April 1976 to 28th April 1976 . But a legislative enact­
ment cannot be amended by an administrative instruction 
of Government . 

8. 02. Short levy I collection of show tax 

According to the Karnataka Entertainments Tax Act 
1958, show tax for each cinemalograph show is leviable i~ 



75 

addition to the entertainments tax and surcharge at the 
following rates :-

In re11pect o f theatre!\ (other t han Class I ) in the 
City of Bangn lore 

In respect o f theatres in other places witl1 a popu­
lation of Jess than 20,000 

Rs. 10 per show 

R11. 4- per show 

During the audit of an Entertainments Tax Office in 
Bangalore, it was noticed (June and July 1977) that in 
respect of two touring talkies which held shows within the 
Bangalore City Corporation limits, show tax was levied and 
collected at Rs. 4 per show instead of Rs . 10 per show 
during the period November 1974 to May 1977. This 
resulted in short collection of show tax to the tune of 
Rs. 10,548. On this being pointed out in audit (June and 
July i977), the department agreed (July 1977) to take 
necessary action in the matter . Further report is awaited 
(February 1978) . 

The matter was also reported to Government m 
September 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978) . 

g. 03. Excess apportionment of entertainments tax to a 
local body 

Under the Karnataka Entertainments Tax Act, 1958, 
IO per cent of the proceeds .of the entertainments tax 
collected under the Act every year in respect of entertain­
ments held within the jurisdiction of any local authority 
should be credited to the State Government and the 
balance of 90 per cent paid to the local authority concerned . 

It was noticed in audit (June 1977) of the accounts of 
an Entertainments Tax Office (Shimoga district), for the 
year 1976-77, that as against a sum of Rs. 26,929 due to' 
be allocated to the local body for the quarter ending June 
1976, a sum of Rs. 35,929 had been allocated (September 
1976) and drawn (February 1977) by the local body, 
resulting in excess allocation of revenue to the extent of 
Rs. 9,000. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1977), the 
Entertainments Tax Officer agreed (June 1977) to adjust 
the excess amount from the:! amounts due for the subse­
quent quarters. 



76 

The matter was also reported to Government in 
October 1977 . Government stated (January 1978) that 
the excess amount allocated to the lo~al body has been 
deducted out of the net proceeds allotted to the Board for 
the quarter ending 31st March 1977. 

B. Electricity Duties 

8. 04. Inspection of electrical installations 

Mention was made in paragraph 53 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Audilor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1972-73 regarding omission to 
conduct periodical inspection of electrical installations by 
the Electrical Inspectorate and consequent shortfall of 
Rs. 11. 69 lakhs in the anticipated revenue for the year 
1971-72. The position has not improved over the last 
four years. as may be ubserved from the figures given 
below: 

1972-13 1913-14 1914-'15 1975-'16 

1. Tota l number of instal:a -
t tions to be inspected 1,01,153 ] ,03,94.9 1,04.,779 1,08,306 

2. Actual number of instal-
lations inspected 6,34.9 5,050 10,983 11,530 

3. Anticipated revenue (b 
lakhs of rupees) 14.12 14. . 73 15.04. 16 .90 

4:. Actual reve nue realised (In 
lnkhs of rupees) 3 .03 2.99 3.03 2.80 

5. Shortfall i11 revenue (Ir: 
lnkhs of rupees) 11 . 09 11. 71 12 .01 14. .10 

The matter was reported to Government in May 
1976. Government stated (August 1977) that non-inspec­
tion of the electrical installations is owing to inadequacy 
of staff and a proposal lo reorganise the Electrical Inspecto­
rate is under active onsideratio n of Government, on the 
finalisation of which the department would be able to 
inspect all the installatious as per the Rules. 



77 

C. Forest Receipts 

8 . OS. Results of test audit in general 

During the period h t April 1976 to 31st March 1977, 
test audit of documents maintained in the forest divisions 
disclosed non-recovery /short recovery o f dues and loss of 
revenue aggregating Rs. J 1 . 92 lakhs in 38 cases. The 
cases are categor ised under the following heads :-

Nalttre of irreyullirity 
Number of Amount 

case.~ (fo laklla 
of rupees) 

1. ~on-recovery/~ Liort recovery in respect of 
sa le of foresi produce 11 7 .50 

2. Non-recovery of forest tl.evclopmeut tax 9 3.12 

3. ~on-recovery/short reco,·ery of licence fee 7 0. 73 

4. Others 11 0 .57 

Tota l 38 11 .92 

Some important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs . 

8 . 06. Short claim of seigniorage fo.- supply of charcoal 
and breeze 

The Forest Department has been supplying charcoal 
and breeze (disintegrated charcoal below a certain size) lo 
a Government industrial undertaking for several years and 
collecting seigniorage at the rates fixed by Government 
from time to time. The ~eign iorage rates were revised 
retrospectively from 1st Ap1 ii 1975, by an order issued on 
1 lth July 1975. The rate for charcoal was enhanced from 
R s. 30 per tonne to Rs. 100 per tonne. As regards breeze, 
payments up to 10 per cent of the quantity of charcoal 
supplied was not to be claimed ; for quantities in excess of 
this, a rate equal to 50 per cent of the rate applicable to 
charcoal was leviable . 



It was, however, seen jn audit (October 1976) that in 
respect of supply of 6.732.50 tonnes of charcoal and 710 .60 
tonnes of breeze (the quanti ty for which seigniorage is 
payable) made on ard from I st April 1975, cla ims were 
preferred at the pre-revised rates. This resulted in short 
claim of about Rs. 5. 41 lakhs (including sales tax and 
forest development tax). 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1976), the 
department agreed (l)ct'Ober 1976) to take action to send 
revised bills to the undertaking and inform Audit accord­
ingly . Further reply is awaited (February 1978). 

The matter was J so reported to Government in March 
1977. Government stated (December 1977) that a sum 
of Rs. 7. 02 lakhs i due from the undertaking towards 
pending bills and that the Forest Department has addressed 
the undertaking in this regard in August 1977. Parti­
culars of recovery are awaited (February 1978). 

(' 

8 . 07. Under·estimation of timber and firewood in coupe 
sales 

Mention was made in paragraph 57 of the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on Revenue 
Receipts for the year 1973-74, about the excess yield of 
timber 'and firewood Jver the ocular estimation made by the 
department for the purpose of fixing the upset prices for 
the purpose of sales. on tender basis, of coupes in the forest 
areas. 

A similar case was noticed in audit (October/ 
November 1975) in a Forest d ivision (South Kanara 
district), wherein, during the yea r 1974-75. the quantity 
of timber extracted in seven coupes and firewood extracted 
in five coupes by the successful tenderers was in excess of 
the estimation to an extent ranging from 12 per cent to 
176 per cent. There was no provision in the agreement 
entered into with the successful bidders for recovery of the 
va lue of the excess quantity extracted. The value of the 
excess quantity is estimated at Rs . 3. 33 Jakhs . 



79 

If the upset price which formed the basis for the sale 
of coupes on tender basis had been fixed after a realistic 
estimation of the value of timber and firewood in the areas 
marked for disposal the department could have realised 
increased revenue approximating to the excess benefit 
derived by the bidders. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
April 1976 ; reply is awaited (February 1978) . 

8 . 08. Sale of eucalyptus plantations 

In November 1976, the Chief Conservator of Forests 
furnished to Government the economics of eucalyptus 
plantations raised by the Forest Department from 1969 
onwards . According to the data furnished by him the 
cost per tonne of wood was Rs . 85, being the average for 
pit trench planting (Rs. 93) and for tractor ploughed area 
(Rs. 78). This was based on a rotation period of ten 
years and the expected yield of 16 tonnes for pit planted 
area and 20 tonnes for tractor ploughed area. 

One of the firms to which the wood was proposed to 
be allotted represented in November 1976 that in the case 
of plantations raised between 1969 and 1976, the working 
cost would have to be averaged out and not based on the 
rates of the year 1976. Accepting this contention, 
Government averaged the rate intimated by the Chief 
Conservator of Forests in 1969 {Rs. 44. 75 per tonne) 
and that intimated by him in 1976 (Rs. 85 per tonne) and 
arrived at the rate of Rs. 65 per tonne. Orders were 
issued in April 1977 allotting 1,60,000 tonnes per annum 
of the eucalyptus wood from post 1969 plantations to three 
companies (modified to 1.78,000 tonnes in August 1977) 
al the price of Rs. 65 per tonne of 81 cft. of stacked 
volume without bark for a period of five years from 23rd 
April 1977 . 



80 

It was seen in audit (August 1977) that whereas the 
rate of Rs. 44. 75 per tonne intimated by the Chief Conser­
vator of Forests in 1969 was for wood without bark, the 
rate of Rs. 85 per tonne worked out by him in 1976 was for 
wood with bark. The loss in volume due to debarking was 
'.22 per cent as intimated by the Chief Conservator of 
forests in 1969. Hence, the cost per tonne of debarked 
wood would be Rs. 103. 70 and the correct average of the 
costs in 1969 and 1976 of debarked wood would be 
Rs. 74 . 20 and not Rs. 65 as arrived at by Government. 
Owing to incorrect working of the average rate and the 
selling pr ice, the loss of revenue on 1,78,000 tonnes per 
annum allotted lo the three companies would be 
Rs. 16. 38 lakhs per annum; for the period of five years for 
which commitment had been made, the loss would work 
out to Rs. 81. 90 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government m 
November 1977 ; reply is awaited (February 1978). 

8 . 09. Non-recovery of interest for belated payment of 
royalty 

Under an agreement certain species of timber were 
allotted by a forest division to a company for extraction for 
a period of 20 years from the year 1966 on payment of value 
at the rates prescribed from time to time. In October 1970, 
Government enhanced the rates of royalty on some 
species of timber retrospectively from 1st October 1969 . 
Consequently, an additional demand of Rs. 3,42,664 was 
raised in December 1970 on account of the said allotment. 
On a request from the company, payment of this additional 
amount was permitted by the Chief Conservator of Forests 
to be made in four equal quarterly instalments of Rs. 85,666 
each, commencing from 30th June 1971 . On a further 
request from the company, the fourth instalment was again 
permitted to be paid m four equal monthly instalments of 
Rs. 21,416 each. The grant of instalment facility 1s, 



81 

however, subject to levy of interest on belated payments 
contemplated in the agreement. The department, however, 
did not enforce the provisions of the clause in the agreement 
regarding levy of interest on belated payments, thus 
resulting in loss of revenue of Rs . 19,855. 

The matter was reported to Government m 
September 1976 ; reply is awaited (February 1978) . 

BANGALORE, (S. C. BANERJEE) 
The l 7 MAR i978 A ccountant General, Karnatalca 

Countersigned 

NEW DELHI, (A. BAKSI) 
The Comptroller and .1ttditor Gen eral of India. 

0 MAR 1!J7B 





ERRATA 

Report of tb.e Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 

1976-77 (Revenue Receipts)- Government of Karnataka. 

Si. Page No. 
No. 

1. Table of 
contents 

2. P refatory 
R emurk!I 

3. 

4.. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Hi 

28 

35 

50 

66 

8 1 

Para No. 

2.04 (i) 

2.23 

3.06 

5.04.(iii ) 

6. 11 (f) (iv) 

Line number 
of para 

F or Read 

P age (ii i) may be inserted against 
P refatory R emarks 

On top of the page 'iii' may be inserted 

8 

16 

12 

3 

1 

gmss 

ex fo.ctory 

wastgei; 

Rs. 5,714 

hobli 

"goodH" 

ex-factory 

wastages 

R s. 5,174 

H obli 

Full stop may be added after t he wor1l Karnatalrn. 





APPENDIX I 

Statement ahowing cost of collection under the principal heads of revenue 

(Reference ; Paragraph 1 .0·1 ,. page 6) 

Sl. Bead of account 
ft!), 

1. Taxes on Agricultural 

Income ' 

2. Land Revenue* 

3. taLe Excise Duties 

4. Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

5. Sales Tax 

i. Stamps and Re&istra-

tion Fees 

7. Forest* 

----

E~ciidi- Percentag• 
Year Grou turc on of er-pcndi-

collection collection tu.re on gro11 
collection 

(In crores of rupee.!) 

1974-75 1.61 0.12 7.50 
1975-76 3.02 0.15 4, , 90 

1976- 77 4:.30 0. 24: 6.00 

1974-75 6.95 5.00 71.90 
1975- 76 7.09 5.42 76.40 
1976- 77 4.25 •• •• 
1974-75 47.54 2.88 6. 10 

1975- 76 52.01 3.09 5. 90 

1976- 77 52.27 •• •• 
1974-75 12.66 0.41 3 .20 

1975- 76 15.63 0.46 2.90 

1976-77 24.92 •• •• 
1974-75 93.64 1.80 1.90 

1975- 76 117.87 2.26 1.90 

1976-77 137 .30 2.42 1. 76 

1974-75 12.85 0.97 7.50 
1975-76 10.79 1.00 9.00 

1976-77 10,78 •• •• 
1974-75 27.82 .... •• 
1975-76 29.29 .... •• 
1976- 77 29.05 ** •• 

*The expenditure under "Land Revenue" and "Forest" cannot be con-
sidered as having been incurred 1olely for collecting revenue as the 
departments have several other administrative functi ons. 

**Informatio!l awaited from the department (February 1978). 



.. 

Y ear 

86 

APPENDIX 11 

Arrears In Assessments 

(Reference: Pnrngrnph 1 .0G, ; pnge 7) 

Number of 
~amber Number asses.~ments 

of llSSf'. S- ' of asse.~s- pending at 
mn1t.~ Jor me11t .~ the end of 
diilposal completed tlte year 

Percentage of 
pending assess-
ment.~ to total 
nu mber of 

assessment11 due 
for disposal 

1 2 3 .J 5 

1975 16 
(a), a le" Tnx:· 

Knrnntnkn. 'nles 'fax l ,6G ,781 1,21,197 4;;,534 27 
Centra I :-lnlc!i Tax 5:1,947 35,217 20,730 37 

(b) .\ gr ic·ulturnl Income 
Tnx 63,786 32,66fi 31 ,120 4 !) 

(c) Entrrtn in111c11l~ Tnx .. • .. • 
1976 77 

(a) , 'airs Tux· 

Karnntaka Ha les Tax 1,GG,198 ] ,23,668 42,530 26 
Centrn t . 'u les Tax 59 ,ril 3 38,H>l 21,362 35 

(h) Agriculturn l Income 
Tax · 59,7G5 28,375 31 ,390 53 

(c) Entertninnwnt;, Tnx 44 ,973 42,894 2,079 4 

Following i t he year -wise brr k-up for th e pending ca~e . :-

, ales Tax 
l' ear Entertain- Kamat«l.-r1 Ce11 tral Agricult ural 

ments Tax Sales Tax Sale.~ Tax Income Ta x 

Up to 1971-72 r,14 271 ;;,450 
1972- 73 872 355 1 ,937 
1973- 74 2,324 1.274 2.73-1 
1974-75 1 8.265 4,128 -1: ,478 
1975- 76 97 30,2G7 15,307 l G,791 
1976-7 7 1,981 188 27 

Totnl 2,079 12,530 21 ,3G2 31 ,390 
----

• Information :i.w11ited from the department (February 1978). 


